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SPROWL soc Peter lll\IGRT 

SPIJRLOCt, inf ant - b 1866 - d by 14 Sep 1866 - m Ellen SPURLOCi': - cd throat 
cut at birth - ref inques t papers 

STAIB see STAR 

STAIB, Oenry (wido11er) - b ca 23 Aug 1769 Pa (census 11742) - d 11 Apr 1858 -
cd old nee - re11 by son Jeremiah STAIR - [grave SiJMlons cem 011 Hi 11 Creek) -
h/o Hnry - Ex JerOD1i3h STAIR (10 Hay 1858) 

STAIR, M:i.ry M - b 13 Nov 1773 ra (census #742) - d 28 Jnn 1854 - ref Old 
German [Dutch) cam (Simmons) - N/O Henry STAIR 

STJILEY, Ste11hen - d by 23 Dec 1815 - ref WD C pt11, app 

STf\NDf\CK, .John - d by 7 Mor 1818 - ref wn C pt09, 121, 130, app, sole, etc -
admr Phillip EDDINGTON 

STANDIFER, Sruauel - d by 9 Apl:' 1776 - ref admr bond - admr .Tnmes S'f/INDil"ER 

STANLEY see Isnnc ENGLE 

STf\N'LEY, Frances A - b en 18511 not Co - d 28 Apr 18511 - f John N STANLEY - m 
Naooy - cd hoopinn coush - rep by father 

STANLEY, Fcyiar Lewis - b 4 Aug 1910 Bot Co - d 26 Apr 1914 - f Auston F 
STANLEY (b Gbr Co, WV) - m Anna May (BRADS) (b Rb Co) - buried Mt Union oem 
- cd acute nephritis 

STARLEY, James E - b ca 1851 llot Co - d 4 May 1854 - f John N STANLEY - 11 

Nancy - cd hooping cough - rep by Cather 

STANLEY, John N - b ca 1804 Bot Co [ar 1807 Census :1459) - d 5 Har 1859 -
a(!e SSy -cd fevn - rep by wife Nancy STANLEY - adm Raney STllHLEY (11 Apr 
1859) 

STANLEY, Posey L - b 20 Apr 1889 - d 2 Sep 1923 - grave Fautz Cem (near 
Bonsack) 

STAPLES, Goldie Alice - b 4 Aue 1914 Bot Co - d 6 Aug 1914 - f Richard 
STAPLES - m Alvcna (HITCflf.LL) (b Ohio) - buried family burying Gt'Ound - cd 
pre ma tu re birth 

STAR see STAIR 

STARKES see John Andel:'son flUFFMAN 

STf\RK.EY see Mary Elizabeth Rffil':Y 

Sl'AllKEY, Mnrshnll narve_y - b co 1853 not Co - d 23 Dec 1856 - f William f\ 
S1'f\ltKF.Y - m Mildred - cd croup - rep by father 

STAllKF.Y, Hildred F - b 15 Oct 1825 - d 4 Apr 1906 - w/o William A STAR~ 
- grnve Old Glade Creel< com 

STARKEY, Thomas A J - b ca 1852 Bot Co - d 22 Au~ 1854 - f William II STARlEY 
- m Hildred - cd scarlet fever - rep by father 

STARCEY, Wi lliam A - b 4 Sep 1B24 - d 31 July 1902 - age 77y - h/o Hildred F 
STARCEY - grave Old Glade Creek cem 

STARCEY, William ff - b ca Aue 1858 Bot Co - d 4 Jon 1859 - age 4m 27d - f 
William A STAJICEY - m Edna F - cd hives - rep by father 

STATLER, Abraham Sr - d by Hay 1813 - l:'Cf WB D p332, will dated 20 Oct 1812 
- ch [.Jacob), Abraham, John, Elizabeth (md .John WRITE), (md John CODD) -
Exr Jacob STATLER 

STATON see Audrey Wilson LOlJllERH:ILK, Oildn Hnl:'y Jonnlncs LOUDERMILK 

STATON, Charlot:t:a - b 29 Apr 18111 Vn - d 23 Dae 1917 - f (b don't know) 
- m Pamela PARn:R (b don't !mow) - buriad Orisknny com - cd pnl:'alysis 

STATON, William - b ca 1844 [Amil Co) - ti 30 Mnr 1914 - buried Alms House cam 
- cd old a ge 

S'f CLAIR also spelled SINCLf\IR, SAINTCLf\I:B , Benjamin DOUGLAS, Jos eph SNOD
GRASS, Elizabeth CAILER, Rhodn BRICKEY / Dora Loe FAl,LS, Nannie Bel1 LEONAlU> 

ST CLAIR, female - b 2 Nov 1912 Dot Co - b 6 Nov 1912 - f Pack ST CLAIR (b 
Dot Co) - m Mary [name is circled] (b Dot Co) - budcd Glade Creek cem - cd 
prematue birth 

ST CLAIR, Bland - d by 30 Aug 1899 Bot Co - cd hit by Railway car - ref 
Inquest papers 

ST CLAIR, Elizabeth "Betty" - b ca 1861 Dot Co - d (ca 1897) (obitual:'y not 
dated) Bot Co - f Michael ENGLISU - m Susan (ECHOLS] - bus John R ST CLAIR -
buried in family cem - obituary in Croniso Scrapbook 16 

ST CLAIR, Ellijean - b 25 July 18113 - d 10 June 1909 Bot Co - f [John K ROB
INSON] - m [Mary) - w/o George D ST CLAIR (d 1869) - ref Beaverdam gravestone 

ST CLAIR, Geor ge D - b [ca 1836 Limerick, Ireland) - d 28 Sep 1868 Bot Co -
h/o Elljean ST CLAIR (1843-1909) - ref Beaverdam cravestone 

ST CLAIR, Georce T - b ca Nov 1847 Bot Co - d 15 Oct 1861 Bot Co - age l3y 
llm 25d - f Robert H ST CLAIR - m Elizabeth [KELLY) - cd casualty - l:'ep by 
father 

ST CLAIR, Julia - b July (1874 marked out) Bed Co - d 30 Oct 1913 Bot Co - (f 
William WllEELER (b Ded Co) - (m Hnry (SHITll) (b ncd Co) [both parents info 
marked out] - buded Lemontown ccm - cd typhoid fever [I inndc n bi& mistake 
copyint this see other Julia card ] 

ST CLAIR, Julia - b 1 Jan 1887 (or 1881) [Only one Julio, 1900 Ded Co census 
Chbg dist Ir, house 186) - d 10 Oct 1913 llot Co - f .T D ST CLAfR (b Bed Co) 
- Ill Hollie (ADBOTI) (b Ded Co) - buried Lemontown - cd typhoid fnver - [hus 
Lawl:'eoce D ST CLAIR 



ST CLAIR, La\l'rence - b 6 Jan 1875 Iled Co - d 19 Feb 1916 not Co - f Steven J 
ST CLAil\ (b Iled Co) - m Sarah (BOHO) (b Bed Co) - buried Lemontown cem - cd 
eancerous tumor 

ST CJ,Alll, Lewis - b 6 Aus 1839 - d 4 Mar 1840 Dot Co - f William ST CLAIR -
m Mai;y [KESSLER] - ref Old Gl ade Creek gravestone 

ST CLAIR, Lucy M - b 6 Mar 1838 - d 7 July 1838 Bot Co - age /1m ld -f William 
ST CLAIR - m MaTy [KESSLER] - ref Old Glade Creek gravestone 

ST CLATn, Hable - b 6 May 1916 [Bot Co] - d 6 Nov 1917 [Bot Co] - £ John ST 
CLAil\ [b Va] - m Anna [C/UITER] [b Va] - buried Johnson Cem in Bed Co - cd 
spinal menengitis 

ST CLAIR, Mncy - b 23 May 1813 - d 19 June 1887 Bot Co - f [Charles SELVY] -
hus William ST CLAIR - grave Old Glade Creek cem 

ST CLAIR, Samuel P - b ca Nar 1860 - d 31 May 1860 [Bot Co) - age 2111 lld - f 
R[obert] M ST CLAlll - m Elizabeth [KELLEY] - cd spasms - rep by f ather 

ST CLAIR, Sarah Virginia - b 3 Jul y 1854 Bed Co - d 8 Aug 1917 Bot Co - f 
John 0 DEL\J.Ul [marked out, Bond written above] (b Fr Co) - m Martha (DEERING) 
(b Ded Co) - buried Lemontown cem - cd cancer of breast - [hue Stephen Jona
t.h~ ST CLAIR) 

ST CLAIR, Virgil M - b 10 Sep 1841 - d 9 Nov 1898 llot Co - £ [Wing1'ie1d J ST 
CLAIR] - m [Margaret] [1850 Bot Co census 111673] - ref Old Glade Creek 
gravestone 

ST CLAIR , Wi115.am - b 29 Aus 1788 Va (census 11607) - d 3 Mar 1855 Bot Co -
age 67y - f ( Wayman ST CLAIR] - m [Mary) - h/o Mary [SELVY] ST CLAIR [bis 
3tcd wife] - grave Old Glade Creek cem - adm Daniel O:SSLER (9 Apr 1855) -
[ Mr nu-.:ton had as wife Mary [ESSLER, 2nd wife, which he marked out] 

ST Ct~IR, William Henry - b ca 1844 Dot Co - d 30 June 1862 - age 18y Sm 5d 
- £ William St Clair , Seven Pines,(Bot Co Death Bk) - m Mary [U::SSLER] - cd 
shot a t 7 Pines - rep by mothe,r - adm bond 1.5 Feb 1870 Sheriff JOllNSON 

STEEJ..E, female - b l(j Jan 1915 Dot Co - d 16 Jan 1915 - f Cheste-.: ll STEE'LE 
( b Mercer Co, WV) - m Viola (l!Il,EY) (b IN) - cd born dead 

STEELE, Sa1lie M - b l Apr 1837 - d 9 Sep 1880 - w/o J M STEELE - ref 
Fincastle Presby gravest one 

STEENBERGER see 'ravener BEALE 

STENNETT see Edyth LAYTON 

STEP sec STIP, Lewis HICKLE 

S'fEPllF.NS see STEVENS 

S'l'P.T'nP.NSON, __ - d by 9 Feb 1791 (son c alled an orphan) - son Geori:e 

STEPTOE see F.lizabetb P JOHNSTON 

STERRET, John (md) - b Va - d June 1849 - ace 63 - cd suddtm - re?f 1850 Do t 
Co Mort Schedule - admx bond 8 July 1850 Margal'.et STERRETT 

STEVENS see Carl Eu6ene SOAFFF.l\ 

STEVENS, Elizabeth - b en 1811 Bed Co - d 26 !far 1870 Am•te-.:dam Twsp - a ge 
58y tom - f Tilgbaman A [STEVENS, marked out, CO DDS writ ten in) - m Hannah -
cd pneumonia - rep by hus Robert STEVRNS 

STEVENS, Elizabeth - d 10 Aug 1879 - od murdered by hus - w/o James U 
ST.EVENS - ref in~uest papers 

STEVENS, James n - b ca [16341 [census 1850 Bot Co 0899) - d 17 Aug 1879 - f 
(Robert ll STEVENS) - m [J>:lh'lbetb) - od shot himself - ref inquest papers -
hfo Elizabeth 

STEVENS, Julia - d 23 Jan 1885, an infant - f T A STEVENS - m Molly - see 
Cronise scrapbook 16 

STEVENS, Hagele H (single) - b 16 Apr 1872 - d 18 Sept 189l1 - age 22y - f T 
A STJWENS - m H H - sis ·- (md John CRONISE) - buried Mill Creel< cem - see 
Croniee scrapbook 41 

STEVP.NS, Harrie Cline - b 1, Feb 1917 Va - d lO Feb 1917 - f Oerbert U STEVENS 
(b Va) - m Sallie D (SJ'ICLE) (b Va) - budecl Mill Creek cem - cd supperior 
?Ur in 

STEVENS, Mollie S - b ca 1841 - d 2 Aui: 1892 - Bfle Sly - grave Mill Creek oem 

STEVF.R see George DEAL, William Brown BOWYER 

STEVER, Michael C - d by 8 Apr 1818 - ref WB C pl34, app 

STEWART see S'flJART, Renry CARTMILL, Elizabeth McCLURE 

STEWART , Hartha A - b 15 May 1846 - d 9 Mar 18 - f Newton SllITZmt - m Elb;n 
A - w/o William L STEWART - grave s~itzer cem (fll l, steep hill, Williamson 
farm) 

STEllART, l'riscilla (widow) - b ca 1807 Dot Co - d June 1661 - -age Sloy - f N 
SWITZER - E - cd consumption - rep by bro Ceo-.:ge SWITZER 

Sl'E\IAllT, Samuel - (mtl) - b Vn - d Feb 1850 - n(le 511y - cd consumption - ref 
1850 Bot Co Mort Schedule - ndm Tl1omas SWITZER ("12 Aus 1850) 

Sl'EllART, Thomas - d by 12 Oct 1851 - adm William H LACJ:l,AND 

STEWAR'f , Will A (single) - b Va - d Oct 18119 - ase 20y - cd fever - ref 1850 
Bot Co Mo~t Schedule 

STICK1,P.MAN see Joanna LEMON 

STllLEll, Jolin P - b 17 Oct 18511 Oed Co - d 29 Oct 1869 - nae 15y Om 12(1 - f 
John STILLER - m Mazy - cd rheumatism - rep by father 



STtNNETT oec Sarah CAMPER, James F CAfll'lm, Eunice Dele.o DILL, Nannie E .JONES, 
Jock Robert wniamsoN, mnle liILUNSON 

STINNE'IT, male - b t, June 18511 Bot Co - cl 5 June 1854 - f Tilgbmnn STINNETT 
- m E - ctl not known - rep by fn t hl?r 

STINNE'l'T, John J (unoad) - b ca 18111 - d 23 Sep 1857 - f Tilman STINNETT - cd 
fever - rep by f ather 

STfmlllTf, Otho .Jackson - b 19 Apr L914 Buchanan - d l Hay 19lli - f Otho STlli
NEIT (b Va) - M Daisy (WORTR) (b Va) - buried Buchanan Cem - od spinn bifida 

STIP see STEP, Hichael COON 

ST JOllN sec Tbomns .J DARBIS 

STOUO, llcney - d by 14 Ma..: 1770 - ref admr bond - admr William rNGt.t:s 

STOGNAL, Mnry - b ca J uly 1847 not Co - d l Sep 1858 - ago lly 2m - f John 
S'fOGNAt. - od brain fever - rep by hcnd of family 1 John PANTEll 

STOKES see Wilbert Woodrow UELL 

STONE see George LINJ:ENROKER 

STONER see Nora IU.LLIAMS, Emeline LUSTER 

STONRR, f emale - b 6 Dec 1855 Bot Co - d 4 Dec 1855 - f Dav:id STONER - m 
Martha Ann - cd unkn - rep by mother 

STONER, Catherine - b 1776 - d 1820 - w/o Jacob STONER (1782-1836) - ref 
Moomaw [family] gravestone 

STONER, Jacob - b 1782 - d 1836 - 11/o Cntherine STONER (1776-1820) - ref 
~loomaw Fomily sravestone 

STONF.R, Louisa G - b 5 Oct 1.81>2 - d 3 June 1852 - f Samuel STONER - m 
Catherine - ref Fi.ncast:le Presby 5ravutone 

STOUFFER see Dorman BRDGD 

STOUTAMIRE, Gasper - d by Sep 1822 (order) - ref WB C p378, app - On 9 Sep 
1822 orphans Dianna, Bellona, Josiah, Sally S Berryman (all under 14) - admr 
Michael Mnt.ER 

S'f0V£1t s ee Michael f'RANTZ, Michael SOLENBARGER, Minerva Moomaw TDOMAS 

STOVER, Charles Ivan - 20 Feb 1912 Dot Co - d 28 Feb 1914 - f C II STOVEil (b 
Do t Co) - m Hnllie J (DEISD£R) (b Bot Co) - buried Forest Grove cem - cd 
menensi t is 

STOVER, Ema 'f - b ca 1855 Sot Co - d 19 Har 1856 - f William C STOVER - m 
Ann - cd hooping cough - rep by fa th er 

STOVER, John - d by 1~ June 1830 (daus called orphans) - daus El\~nbetb, 
Oannab S 

STOVl:R, John - b en Oct 1842 Bot Co - d 30 Dec 1861 - ase t9y 2m 24d - f 
William C STOVER - m Mary - ad congestion of brain - rep hy father 

S'fllF.F.PAR see Mani LINKENl!Olrnn, Eli.7.abeth LlNJ:RNllOICER 

STREliTLAND see Vircinin JONES 

STllETES see Jacob DEIS06!1, Susnn DE'.ISOBR 

STRICll./\ND see Dennie Davia FIRESTOlfE, Vircinio JONES 

S'fKlClLAND, Josephus - b ca 1830 Bot Co - d 1.3 nee 1067 - esc 37y - f William 
STRICICLAND - m Christiana - rep by b- i-1 John J JONliS - h/o Mory STRIC{LAND 
- admr 10 Feb 1868 Mary A STRICICLAND 

STRICICJ,AND, Sarah R - b ca 1856 Dot Co - d 1861 - n(le Sy - f Josephus STRIC"
t,f\NO - m M A - cd diptherio - re1> by father 

STRICJCLllND, Thomas V - b en 1858 Dot Co - d 1861 - nee 3y - f Joeephua S'l'lllCll
~·AND - m M A - od dipthorin - rep by father 

STRICICI.AND, William E - b ca 1839 Vn (census 11658) - d by tt1 Aue 1866 - adni 
J,ewis LINK.ENBOICER, sheriff 

STROTHER see John HAOISON 

STUARD, Fannie M - b 1 July 1849 - d 24 Oct 1888 - w/o G W STUARn - ref cem 
across River from Salt Poter Cave 

STUART see Christian VINYARD, STEWART, Marion Stuart JONES 

STUART, - d by 9 July 179'• (son called an orphnn) - son Ocnry (age 14) 

STUART, James - d by 8 Oct 1803 - ref wn B p45, app 

STUART, Robert - d by Dec (mnrked out) 4 Nov 1819 written nbove - ref 1m c 
p228, 366, app & sale - ad1ax Jane STUART 

STULL see Joseph WOODS, Alfred RIDDLEBARGER 

STULL, male - b 21 Hay 1913 Bot Co - d 21 May 1913 - f John W STULL (b Bot 
Co) - m Blanch (OAl:LEY) (b Bot Co) - buried Stull'& cem - cd premature 

STULL, Blanche E - b 4 Sep 1882 Dot Co - d 31 May 1913 - f William OAKLEY (b 
llC) - m Jane (BARGER) (b Do t Co) - buried Forest Grove oem - cd TD 

STULL, Crystal - b 11 Feb 1912 Dot Co - d U Feb 1916 - f John W S'fULL (b 
not Co) - m Emma nLl\NCU (01\ICLEY) (b Dot Co) - buried Stults buryinc ground -
cd ocasles & pneumonia 

STUI.t., Eloise Dorcas - b tl May 19111 !lot Co - d 18 tlar 1916 - C Charles ll 
STULL (b fill Co) - m Dennie (EVANS) (b not Co) - buri.ed Caln ccrq - cd 
pneumonia 

STULL, Emeline - b 18 Feb 1838 - d 27 May 1908 - f [Dar&cr) - [w/o John John 
STULL) - crave Ht H:i<inh L11tho~an Cem 



STULL, Frank T - b 24 Mar 1897 - d 5 July 1899 - f J 1l STULL - m Mary E -
crave Mt ~lariah Lutheran cem 

STOLL, Gussie Yearl - b 28 Nov 1885 A11 Co - d 6 July 1912 - f Mead STULL (b 
All Co) - m Sarah Ann (M'ERRI'fT) (b Bot Co) - buried Galatia - cd apoplexy 

STULL, Jacob - d by 30 Nov 18lii - ref llD n pl123 app 

STULL, James Rick - b 27 May 1847 (All Co) - d 10 Mar 1917 - f James STULI. 
(b Va) - m Sarah (Bannab, wri tten above] (KING) (b--vii) - buried Stull bury
i ng ground - cd Fibroid phthisis, organic valaular heart disease, chronic 
g lanular nephritis 

STULL, John - b ca 1774 Aug Co - d 4 July 1853 - f George STULL - cd pneumo
nia - rep by son George STULL 

STYNE, Cary L - b 8 Oc't 1834 - d 4 Nov 1911 - f (William 11 STYNE] - m (Sarah 
~ Ann DOLMAN ) - [ 1st wi fe Susan,] [2nd} wife Bester [RADE:R) - buried Copps cem, 
,... Springwood 
~ 

a.9. STYl'IE, Catherine - b ca 1800 ( 1850 Dot Co c ensus #713) - d i867 - f John e. STY!'m (STONE) - sis Rebecca COMMINGS - Bot Co WB L p312 - adm 12 Aug 1867 
~ Ralph OENDERSON 

~ STYNE, George W - b 10 J en 1830 - d 15 Jan 1904 - £ William 1l STYNE - m 
~ Sarah Ann DOLLMAN - wHa Martha Jane NACE - buried Wheat l and cem 
~ 
;;;" STYlfE, Rester - b 7 Dec 16~2 - d 20 Jan 1936 - f [RADER] - hus Cary L STYNE 
t? - buried Copps cem, Springwood 
::r -· ::.? STYNE, James A - b ca 1862 Dot Co - d Aue 1867 - age 5y - f George W STYNE -
1:1 m Jane - cd hooping couuh - rep by father 

z 
Q STYllE, Martba Jane - b 20 June 1838 Dot Co - d ).8 Nov 1916 - f Robert NACE 
,.... (b Va) - m (b Va) - buried liheatland - cd pneumonia - [ hus George Ii STYNE] 
~ 

STYNE, Sarab Arw - b ca 1797 - d 18 Apr 1876 - age 79y - f [ Renry DOLLMAB] -
hus Will iam a STYNE - buried Copps c em, Springwood 

STYNE, Susan - b 30 Aug 1837 - d 8 Oct 1893 near Springwood - age 56y lm 9d 
- hus Cary S'!YN:E - buriud Copps oem, Springwood - Cronis s crapbook 48 

S'£YIIB, Vi r ginia NOFSINGER - b 30 J une 1866 - d 12 Oct 19'36 - f. [NOFSINGER) -
hus William Robert STYllE - bui:ied Fairview, lluchanan 

STY'NE, William R - b ca 1600 Va (census /f926) - d 22 Jan 1863 - a&e 62y -
h/o Snrah Ann DOLMAN - adm Geo W STYNE & Jacob ~~ZER 

STINE, Wi'lliam ilob<>rt - b 3 Oct 1858 - d l S Sep 1936 - wHe Vil:~inia NOFSING
ER - buried Fairview, Buchanan 

SULLENJ!F.RGl::R see SOLENDARGER 

SULJ.EllDER see lfaTY Lee CIBCLE, Charlotte A Mcl'OERSON 

SULLENDER, L A II - d by 19 D"c 1910 - od fell from railroad britlce - ref 
inquest papeits 

SULLENDER, Susan - b 11 June 18115 All Co - d l2 Sep 1916 - f William ITELHAN
TOLLER - m Mary (JOllNSON) - buried Locust Dot tom cem - od gani;reen of rii;ht 
foot 

SULLIVAN, John 0Ren - d by 10 Apr 1783 - ref WB A pl81, app & settlement, 
admr bond - admr DUGR ALLEN 

SUMMERFIELD, John - d by 31 Dec 1813 - ref WB B p382, app - On 15 Aug 1816 
orphan Benjamin 

SU!ll'TER see Mary Jane LANDERS 

SUBER see SERllER, James llAGGOl'IER 

SUBER , John D - b 16 Aug 1851 Bot Co - d 2 May 1855 - f Wash SURBER - m Ca
therine - cd not nown - rep by {nther - ref Allen-Carper cem (near ruins old 
Allen hOuse) 

SUBER, William Anderson - b 15 June 18l1G Ho - d 17 Sep 1912 - f Washington 
SURREil 7 - m 1 ( 7 - buried McKalister cem - cd organic heart 
disease 

SWAI}I, infant - d by 6 Nov 1912 - m Mary SWAIN - cd born dead - ref inquest 
papers 

SWANSON &<!e Absalom LOO!fEY 

SWARTZ, Vi7:ginin Rester - b 1 tlay 1914 Va - d 2 Hay 19111 - f W 0 SWARTZ (b 
Va) - m Vivian (MILLER) (b VaO - buried Springwood cem - cd prematu11e birth 

SWARTZEL see Margaret Vir~inia JONES 

SWATTS (SWARTZ), Loise Hildred - b 28 Nov 1915 Dot Co - d 21 Jan 1916 ~ f lJ 
O SllATIS (b Va) - m Vivian (HILLER) (b Va) - buried SpringwooO Cem - cd 
gastro-enteretis 

SWATTS , William W<!sley - b 7 May 1917 Dot Co - d 7 May 1917 - f William 0 
SWATTS (b Va) - m Vivian (WILt.IAMS) (b Va) - buried Spr·ingwood cem - cd 
still born 

SWISllER see Julia Ann BARGER 

SWISllEJl, George W, Dr - b ca 1815 Vn (census i/1476) - d by 10 Oc t 18611 - atlm 
Lewis LINK~NROKEl\, sheriff 

SWITZER see Priscilla STE11ART 1 Penelope W AUSTIN, Robert CALDWELL, Mnrtha /\ 
StEllART, narriett SIHFSON 

SWITZER, male - b 11 Feb 1856 Dot Co - d 12 Feb 1856 - f George SllITZER - n1 
Snrnh - cd not known - rep by father 

SWITzr,n, Andrew J - b ca 1858 Bot Co - d 16 Apr 1862 - age 4y - f n SWITZER 
- m Alice - cd acarlet fever - rep by father 



SWIT7.ER1 Cary Aston - b ca 1819 Va (census 01554) - d by 11 Oct 1852 - f 
Thomno SWITZER - m Mary - h/o Jnne - l!lC Thomas SWITZER 

SW!l'?.ER, Cntherine - b (before 1821) Dot Co - d 9 Sep 1861 - age over 40 -
rep b) hos William SWITZER 

SWITZF.R, Chat:les - b CR Har 1869 Bot Co - cl 9 July 1869 - a11e 3m 28d - f 
Solomon SWITZRR - m Sopbin - cd summer comploi.nt - rep by father 

SWITZER, Chloe? - b 8 July 1789 - d 8 July 1873 - grave Switzer cem (fill, 
steep hill, Williamson fnt"lll) 

SWITZER, Elizn llnn - b 20 Nay 1814 - d 1 May 1875 - f [KllLLY] - 2nd w/o 
Newton SWITZ!iR (d 1886) - grave Switzer cem (/Ill, Williamson's fa'rni (steep 
hill) 

SWI!ZER, Geor&e - d 1870 - adm bond 12 Sep 1870 A A WOODSON 

SWITZRR, Bart:iet - b en 1810 Va (census #1496) - d by 12 Sep 1865 - ndm 
Hnti.lda SRITZER 

SWITZER, Bart:iott - b 2 Mar 1845 - d 14 June 1909 - w/o H :r S\IITZER - gt:ave 
Mt Mnriab Lutheran cem 

SWITZER, Benry - d by June 1798 - ref HB A p487, "ill da tod 1783 - wife 
Chloe; ch Will~am, Wathnn, 'l"bomes, John, Mary, Joseph 

SWITZER, Rent:y M - b ca 1856 Bot Co - d 14 Ap'r 1862 - nge Sy 6m - f D SWIT
ZER - m Alice - cd scarlet revet.' - rep by father 

SWITZER, Jamee - b ca 1797 Dot Co - d 19 Dec 1870 Buchanan P'recinct - age 
7Jy - cd old age - rep by son Denjamin SWITZER - h/o Mary SWITZER 

SlfI1'ZF.R, James C - b ca 1826 Va (census 111592) - d 13 Nov 1865 - h/o Margaret 
A - adm Margaret A SIUTZER 

SWITZER, Jane Atkinson - b 5 Dec 1844 - d 10 Feb 1864 - C CD.ES - hus Madison 
M SWITZER 

SWITZER, John - b ca 1799 Bot Co (census #1500) - d 9 Jan 1858 - ase 59y -
cd rheumatism - rep by wife Mary SWITZER - adm John G RUDISILL (8 Feb 1858) 

SllITZEll, John Kelly - b ca 1854 Bot Co - d 19 July 1857 - f Newton SWITZER -
m Eliza A - cd measles - rep by father 

SWITZER, John WilJ.iam - b ca 1856 Bot Co - d 11 Apr 1862 - age 6y - f B SWIT
ZER - m Alice cd scarlet fever - rep by father 

SlUTZtll, Jonathan - d 1867 - admr l2 Aue 1867 Samuel BURGER 

SWITZER, Louise A - b 29 July 1844 - d 19 Oct 1904 - srave Ha)'lllaker cera 

SWITZEn, Lucinda I - b 24 Dec 181l7 - d 29 Nov 1884 - grave Switzer cem (#11 , 
steep hill, Willio.mson farm) 

SHITZER, Lucy Ann - b 31 Jon 1810 - d 30 July 1866 Dot Co (graveatonel - f 
Elias LINCENBOGER - hus Hadieon H SWITZER - Mt Pleasant cem 

SWITZE'R, Madison M - b 26 Hay 1810 - cl 9 J an 1887 Bot Co Canvostonc) - f 
Nathan SWITZER - m Elizabeth CIJENOWITO - wile ill Lucy i\nn LINC£Nl10GER; wife 
02 Jane Atkinson GILES - Hr Pleasant cem 

SWITZER, Mory - b ca 1787 Dot Co - cl Nov 1870 Buchanan precinct - age 83y -
od old age - rep by son Benjamin SWITZER - w/o .James SWITZEll 

SHITZER, Newton - b ZO Aug 1813 - d 9 Oct 1886 - h/o ¥2 Eliza Ann (tE'LLY] -
grave Switzer cem (011, steep hill, Williamson's form) 

SllITZEll, Paulino - b ca 1852 Bot Co - d 26 Nor 1862 - age 10y 2n1 - f ll SWIT
ZER - m Alice - cd scarlet fovor - rep by father 

SllITZEn, Samuel Guy - b 11 July 1878 Dot Co - d 6 Apr 1915 - f C II SWITZER 
(b Bot Co) - m Mory Virginia (BURGER) [b Bot Col - buded Zions Hill Cem -
cd consumption 

SWITZER, Thomae - b ca 1800 Va (census /11522) - d by 13 Oct 1862 - f Nathan 
SWITZER - m Elizabeth COENOWITIJ - h/o HaJ:Y IJ DROWN - adm Jonathan SWIIZER 

SWITZER , Thomas - b ca 17611 Va (census /11555) - d by 1.3 Jan l.851 - f [Benry 
SWITZER) - m [Chloe COENOllTill) - h/o H:ary - adm Co.cy A SWITZER 

SWI TZER, Tilford H - b (22 Har 1856) Dot Co - d 20 Feb 1859 - :age 3y - f New
ton SWITZER - m Eliza [Ann] - cd pneumonia - t:ep by father - [gt:ave Switzer 
Cem (/Ill, steep hill , Williamson farm)) 

SWITZER, Virginia - b ca 1846 Bot Co - d July 1861 - age 15y - f T SWITZER -
m Hnry - cd consumption - rep by uncle Geor ge SWITZER 

SWITZER, William, Sr - d by Feb 1812 - ref l~D D p282 , wi 1l elated 9 Jan 1811 
- wife Nancy [Anne]: ch William, Sar:ih, Cloe, J o.mes; bros John, Joseph 

SWOOPE, Sollie - b 1878 Bot Co - d 25 Apr 1913 - f J C PEA~ (b Bot Co) - m 
Ollie (CROKER) (b Mont Co) - buried Bethel cem - cd septicemia 

SWORTZEL, Amanda J - b 18 Jnn 1839 - d 26 July 1906 - w/o n S SllORTZEL - ret 
Old Glade Creek crovestone 

SWORTZl:L, Charles W - b 16 Hay 1867 - d 11 June 1921 - ref Old Clade Creek 
gravestone 

SWORTZEL, Florence M - b 27 June 1874 - d 5 Feb 1937 - ref Old Clade Creek 
gravestone 

SHOR'.l'Zl1, D S - b 18 /\pr 1839 - d 15 Mar 1905 - ref Old Clncla Creak {lravcstono 

SWORTZEL, J A - b 27 Sep 1837 - d 14 Sep 1902 - h/o Marcat:ct J SllORTZEL (18411 

- 1912) - ref Old Clade Creek &ravestone 

SHORTZEL, Louise - b 23 .July 1912 Dot Co - ll 23 Jan 1914 - f Mont. SWORTZEL 
(b Bot Co) - m Ho.ry (WALDRON) (b Bed Co) - buriod Clndc Crook com - cd 
pneuconia 
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SllORTZEL, Margaret Jane - b 6 Mnr 1844 Bot Co - d 20 Oct 1912 - f John M XENT 
b Bed Co - m eliza (CESLER) b Bot Co - w/o J A SllORTZE'L (1837-1902) - ref 
Old Glade Creek gravestone - cd broncho pneumonia 

SYMl'SON see SIMPSON 

TABLER, Elizabeth M - h ca 1800 Clark Co, Va - d 20 Mar 1865 - age 65y [or 
57y Om l9d] - f P 78ROWll - cd cancer - rep by hus Rev John T TABLER - grave 
Fincastle Presby cem - [her hus Rev Johll T TABLER d 15 Dec 1895 i n Boyce 
Ci ty, Texas (see Cronise Scrapbook 36)] 

TAGERT see William RENTFRO 

TALLEY s ee Mary P JENNINGS 

TAPSCOTT see Dr John WOOD 

TAl'SCOTT, James - d by 21' Oct 1807 [Division Dot Co WB B p290 ; Drawer 9, 
Chancery papers, 12 Sep 1839, TAPSCOTT vs ROWLAND, copy of his will which 
was recorded Sweet Springs District Court] - wife Susanna; lst wife's ch 
Robert, Albi!fi, J8l1Jes & ffarneJ; tefli.s; ch by 2nd wile Louise, Raker, Newton , 
Cat:ol,ine, Chichester; s is Salley; others Font:ose 8 Stanbopa WOOD [ 2nd wife's 
ch by her 1st hus ) - on 14 June 1614 Newton (under 14) g 12 Sep 1815 Chiches
ter (over 14) 

TAXE see Mary l!AYS, John T HAYS 

TATE, ~- - d by 12 June 1792 (son called nn orphan) - son Edward 

TATE, Nathaniel G - d by 8 mar 1810 - ref WO D p231, 262 , app 8 settlement 
admr Georce BAYRR, Elizabeth TATE 

TATBAH oee Jamas MULL 

TJIUllMflN, Willi.am - d by 14 Nov 1852 - adm John G TAURHf\N 

TAYLOR sae Samuel AHYX, Duell BROUN, Alexander RANNAD, Audley PAUL Sr, Thomas 
REYllOLOS, Magdalen REYNOLDS, Lucy Frances llaker, Wilbert H UJNSFORD, Georse 
W OBf.NSRAIII, Samual OBENSll1UN, William OBENSUADI, James W REESE, Hn11dalen 
"Ann" llF.\'NOLDS 

Tf\YLOR, Eonna E - b ca 1880 Bot Co - d 15 Jan 1915 - f Jamas E TAYLOR (b Bed 
Co) - "' Emma E (l'AYLOll) (b Bed Co) - buried Barb!urs Creek ce11 - cd acute 
nephritis 

TAYl.OR, James - d by 12 July 18111 (dau cal 1 ed nn orphan) - dau £1izabeth 
(over 14) 

'l'AYJ.OR, Jolln - ti hy 7 Sep 181 l, earliest date - ref WB 0 p289 , wil J dated 17 
Sep 1810, WB C p268 settlement - wife Mary; ch Andrew, El izabeth (md Toa 
PRlCF.), Jolla, Tsaaa, T~omas, JomeG, Hary d~c'd (md Hose& BONONT or BEH!fETT 
dee' d) - on ll Uct l 813 orphan Andrew (under 16) - ex rs .fames HAGG_AT, Mary 
"fAYl,Oll 

TAYLOR, John D - d by 11 July 1864 - adm Lawis LIN[!NROIER 

TAYl,OR, John W - b ca 1830 Va - d 11 Feb 1913 - f Tom TAYLOR (b Vn) - m 
don't know) (b Va) - buried Buchanan cem - cd pneumonia 

TAYl.OR, Ma-rk - d by 10 Nov 1828 (dau cnllod an ot:phan) - dau Halindn (over 
14) 

TAYLOR, Rhoda, Hrs - b ca 1786 (census 01259) - d by 9 June 1851 - f ('IRIGC] 
- bus 01 John BEALE, hus 02 Allen TAYLOR - adm Charles T BEALE 

TAYLOR, Rosa A - b 30 Apr 1687 Fr Co - d 30 Apt: 1915 - f John DEAN (b Fr Co) 
- m Hillie (Tf\YLOR) (b fr Co) - buried Clovet:dale cem - cd puet:pernl fever 

TAYLOR, Sallie i - b 23 Oct 1874 Bot Co - d 30 Hay 1917 - f Wil liam AUSTil'I 
(b Bot Co) - m Amanda (NOFFSINGER) (b Dot Co) - buried Zionz Hill Cera - cd 
TB of luncs - hua [Charles TAYLOR) 

TAYLOR, Virginia C:itherine - b 3 Jan 1915 (Licnite , Dot Co) - d 5 Jan 1915 -
f E J TAYLOR (b Bot Co] - m Emm:i (TAYLOR) [b Bot Co) - buried Ba-rbaurs Creek 
Cem - cd unkn 

TEADY see William SNODGRASS 

TEAFORD see Bazel Dorine HONTGOHERY 

TEAFORD, Roy Harrison - b 17 Nov 1857 Aue Co - d 12 Har 191li - C John TEAFORD 
- buried Forest Gt:ove cem - cd diabete& Hillelus 

TEEDf see TEADY, William SNODGRASS Sr 

TEEL, Thomas - d by Jan 1824 - ref WD, will dated (no bk U or date) - wife 
Martha; ch Daory, Betsy (md JOJTPISON), Peter, John, Jacob 

TELFORD see Samuel REED 

TEMPLIN see D' F LINDSEY 

TERPnEN see Samuel Edward SIZER 

TERRY see Thomas DROWN 

TERRY, Stephen b [ en 1760] - d by 12 Jan 1808 (their. orphans m1mtloned) - f 
[maybe William TERRY] - m (maybe Kezia) - wife Alice [Eleanot:] [md Dot Co 21 
Nov 1792 Alice DIGGS]; orphans (not named) - (h i& widow Eleanor DIGGS TERRY 
md Gilbert TURNER 24 Hay 1810 Dot Co) 

'fERllY, Stephen - d by May 1825 - r ef WR 0 11111 et nl, will dntecl 9 Hoy 1822, 
proheted Hay 1825 - will named only a s on John Al fo-rd; later settlomunts 
name these othere: Urusilla, Nothnni.el D; Darnett (01: Dennett) W; (Ref WD 
does not itemize settle~ent - papers (circled) found under date 183~ - admr 
Bernard OWEN 

Tf.llRY, William - d hy 11 Dae \792 - admr bond - admr ,Jnep11r TF.RRY 

.. 
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'IIJAXTON see Mary £ BRUGR 

TRERSON, navid W K - b 1 Apr 1855 - d 2 Apr 1855 - f John M TIIEllSON - m Mary 
M - cd not named - rep by fntheT: 

'l'llOHl\S oee Annie ANDERSON, John Thomoi; ANDERSON, Maj Joseph II AN'llERSON, llr 
llillinm Neely ANDERSON, Lizzie H,YTtle DAVIS, Margaret CORDON, Mary S i::ESLER, 
Palmer 0 n;SLER, Frederick REED, LuT:n Thomae PETTIGREW, Willi1111 Griffin 
l'ETTIGlU!W, Joseph RE£D, Hni;dn1en "Ann" REYNOLDS 

TnOHAS, mnl e - b 30 Oct 1912 Eagle llock - d 3l Oct 1912 - f Willinm Ueory 
TBOHJIS (b Bed Co) - m Nina (BIGGS) (b Craig Co) - buried Eagle Rock - cd 
bronc ho-pneumonia 

TllOHAS, Alice Maude - (2 other ch) - b 1873 - d 1877 - age 6y - f Giles S 
'IIJOHAS - m ~itty John PETTIT - Brave Amsterdam cem 

TUOHl\S, llennett L - b ca 1873 - d 20 Jan 1952 !lot Co Reir list - f John 
A[nderson] 1.INKENUOICER - m Mary Ft:aoces !nITCllESON - hue Oornce E TBOHAS -
hairs were bros, sis", nieces, nephellA, erand niece S grand nephew 

THOMAS, Cephnlos Burnette - b 6 Apt" 1865 Dot Co - d 19 Nov 1930 not Co - f 
Giles S TllOHAS - m l:itty-J TflOMAS - wife tlagsie C; ch Eula BORTON, Corrie 
OENRY, Lucinda - buried Amsterdam c em 

TllOHAS, Clinton Hoomaa - b Nov 1886 Bot Co - d 1937 Bor Co Re1r list - C 
'Rillinm E II TIIOHAS - DI HillttVa S llOOllAW - relatives Mar:y 48, ch Leo 26, 
Oelen 23 1 William 15, Hary Willle ll 

TOOHAS, Elizabeth - b Mar 1847 - d 1923 - f [Madison) McCULLOCH - DI (Eliir.a
beth) - 2n<I w/o James n TUOMAS (1841-1922) - ref Hill Creek i;ravastone 

TflOtiAS , Francis - b 28 Mar 1763 - d 27 June 1835 llot Co (Rill) - h/o Grace 
(17/ol-1829) - ref Fincastle P1:esby Gravestone - ch Liley l\EED, John, Eliza
beth llEl.T; Mory CRABB (dec'd), Ann ANDERSON, Eleanor MITCUr:tT. 

TllOHAS, Giles Spessard - b 4 Aug 1828 - d lZ. Jan 1897 not Co (obitunry) -
a&e 69y Sm - f Elias TnOHAS - m Mary Hancock SPESSARD - b/o ICatherl.ne J 
TrlOHAS (1839-1898) - ref Amsterdam gravestone - [survived by wife & 10 ch) 

THOMAS, Crace - b 14 Mar 1761 - d 6 Sep 1829 - w/o "Francis TUOMAS (1743-1835) 
- ref Fincastle Presby gravestone 

tnOl!AS, James B[arnett] - b (8 June) 1841 - d [4 Oct) 1922 - f [Elias TBOHAS ] 
- m (Mory R SPESSARD] - h/o [1/1 Emalinc PETERS) g Elizabeth [McCIJLl.OCI:) 
rnOMAS (d 1923) - ref Mill Creek Gravestone 

Tl lONllS, Jane w - b ca 1845 Dot Co - d 3 Oct 1869 Bot Co Death bk - a!Je 211y -
f S[nmuel] D JOllNSO'N - m Eliza - cd chi l d bed - rep by hus William A THOMAS 

'i'flOMAS, Joseph Lee - d 1940 - wife Mary Elizabe1:h 82; ch llishop Hanio 47, II 
M 45, Lucy N 42, William llurley 39 

TllOMAS, (arhedne J - b en 1839 - d 2 Dec 1898 - age 59y Sm - f ( William A 
PETTIT] - m [Mary Tosh EVANS) - w/o Giles S TnOHl\S (1828-1897) - ref Amster
dam gravestone 

TllOMAS, Lodollick - d by Sep 1778 - ref WB A p91, will dated 15 AUG 1775 - cl1 
Hogdal,in (md __ UUNNILLS); Mar11nret (md __ CORIS'IIAN); Elizabeth , Abraham, 
Mtiry, Ca tberine 

TflOMAS , Maggie Caroline - b 5 Mar 1863 Outler Co, Ohio - d 1935 Oot Co - f 
David L SMlTB - m Caroline L CAGE - hus C 0 l'lJOMAS; ch Euln 1101\TON, Ca=ie 
11&!(1\Y, Lucinda - buried l\ms te1:dam cem 

TUOHAS, Mary o - b ca 1829 (1825 gravestone) Bot Co - d 1910 Dot Co (will) 
(1909 gravestone] - f John U.SSLER Jr - m Susannah OMfILTON - bus Nathaniel 
C 1110HAS; ch N C, J H, Solly C nARRIS, W D & son [F L) who hod (Guy, Uoy, 
Clnrence, Ruth & Beaaie (md [Ja111es N] CAilf ) - buried in Hoffaincer cem on 
Craics Ck in Bot co 

TllOHAS, Mary Elizabeth - b 14 Oct 1916 Craig Co, (Craig Co) [Berbours Creek] 
- d 20 Nov 1917 - f William llenry TIJOHAS (b Bed Co) - m Ninn Lee (DIGGS) (b 
CrniG Co) [New Castle] - cd in£1nmntion of bowels 

TflOHAS, Minerva Moomaw - b 22 Aug 1860 - d 17 Oct 1935 - f [ Joseph HOOHAW] 
m [Macy STOVER) - w/o William E TllOHAS - grave Ht Union oem 

TflOHAS, Rebecca - b [ca 1854) Dot Co - d 18 Sep 1860 - age 6y - f Josiah 
TllOHAS - m [PURSLEY] - cd soar throat - rep by tf Uenry PURSLEY 

TllOHAS, Richard - d by 13 Feb 1783 [all Rits were of Camden District, SC] -
m Hildred - ref WB A pl66, will dated 15 Aug 1782, admr bond - sis Sarah, 
bros James, George - admr Patrick LOCDJART 

TnOHAS, Samuel Clinton - d 1942 !lot Co Heir list - f W 11 TflOHAS - m Hollie 
GLENN - wife Nannie Inez 50 ; ch George II 30, Gladys E 29, Otbo C 27, Le11is E 
26, Lillie C 211, Ft:aalt R 22, l;lolph E 21, Carl D _; GU l'crcy G CALDWELL Jr 

T110HAS, William - d by 8 Oct 19111 - cd was a pdsoner 1 shot by cuard - ref 
inquest papers 

TllOHAS, William E - b 12 Nov 1857 ~ d 12 Mu 1937 Dot Co llctt" list - f [Giles 
S 'fnOHAS] - m [l:itty J PETTIT) - h/o Minerva HOOHAW TUOHAS - Grave Ht Union 
cem - ch II fl· 52 (53], C tt 50 (51]1 Ethel JACKSON 45 [49), L l' 115 (45) 

TnOHAS, William Henry - b co 1857 - d 1949 Bot Co Heir li9t - f Nathaniel G 
TUOMAS - m Macy ICESSLER - [1st) wife Ida B DAHEllOOD; 2nd wifo Hollie P GLENN 
82; ch R c 58, N a 55, D E 52, 1' H 49, w R 66, a a 48, Elsie TllOHPSON 43; 
sch ny 32, Gladys LOVELL 30, Clinton 29, Lewis 27, F1:ank 25, Ralph 24, Ka
therine 23, Carl 17; g ss Percy Cl\l.OWEU. J1: 18 

TflOHISON, John, Jr - d by May 1813 (order) - ref WB B p4Sl , 452, WB C plo42, 
app, settlement, division - wife Nnncy (md tl2 _ McDONALD); ch J.ycimla, 
William Preston - on 11 May 1813 orphans William 1' & l.ucincln (both under 14 
& on 11 Oct 18211 Lucim.lo (over 14) - admx 'Na.ncy TllOMlSON 

TnOMl'CINS see Elizabeth e UF.Clrn'F.1\ 

TnO!fPSOH see Charlotte flnn HcCLINTICt, Sarah ROWLAND, TI1omas nROllN, Nathaniel 
SCOTT, Lucy FLADERTY, Mory Jane l.ACltEY, Catherine ROBINSON, female Wll.t:Y , 
Roy WrLEY, Lottie fldell WRIGHT 



TBOMPSON, male - b 16 Sep 1916 Bot Co - d 16 Sep 1916 - f flenry n TROHl'SON 
(b Va) - m Nann~e L (BYEll) (b Va) - cd premature 

TAOMPSON, CharLeS A (unmd) - d 16 Oct 1857 - f Anderson TAOMPSON - cd fever -
rep by father 

THOMPSON, Belen - b lt1 Feb 1027 Pr Ed Co - d 5 Aug 1895 Rke Co (obituary) -
f Henry P DAVIS - m Sarah - widow of James R TROMI'SON (md 5 Dec 1849) - ch 
[Lucy] md A Q FLAHERTY; md N B AINSWORTH; Rillie - buried Godwin Cem, 
Fincastle 

TAOMPSON, James R - b 6 Aug 1823 - d 19 Dec 1888 Bot Co - wife UELEN M J; ch 
Lucy (md A Q FLADERTY), N ff (female)(md N B AINSWORTll); Willie - buried God
~-1in oe.m, Fincastle 

THOMPSON, John - d by ii Sep 1775 Dot Co - f [??Moses TROMPSON) - m [1 Jane] 
- ref admr bond - On 9 J une 1789 orphan Joseph Covar 14) - admr Robert 
TROMPSON 

TnOMPSON, John - d by June 1822 (will) WD C p346 (Exs Creed T & John W THOMP
SON - f James THOMPSON - m Mary - wife Judith; ch Bartlett, John W, Creed T, 
Anderson, Elizabeth (md Elias M F!1JllANX ) , Mary ( md SBIR~EY); bro Bartlett 
T THOMPSON; others Benjamin WEST (his son ffashingtOilWEST) 

TIIOMPSON, John, S:r - d by 9 Jan l85u - adm James R TflOMl'SON 

1'BOMPSON, Joseph - d by 11 Aug 1812 (dau called en orph<in) - dau Aggy (over 
l" ) 

THOMPSON , Judith (widow of John TROMPSON) - b ca 1764 Nelson Co, Va - d 2 
Oct 1853 Bot Co - rep by d-i-1 Nancy THOMPSON 

THOMPSON, Larkin flalttoo (male) - b 20 Feb 1850 Floyd Co - d l3 J an 1917 Bot 
Co - f Elyick TBOMl'SON ( b Va) - m Lockey (LESTER) (b Floyd Co) - buried 
Bethel cem - cd pneumonia 

THOMPSON, Marga:ret d by 12 Sep 1775 - ref admr bond - admr Robert THOMPSON 

'fflOMl'SOR, Nora C - b oa 1856 Bot Co - a 6 Nov 1862 Bot co - age 6y 2m - f 
Jobn TllOMPSON - m T - cd diptheria - rep by father 

'J'llOMl'SON, Pleasant - d by 17 Mar 1825 (ch called orphans) - or1ihans Louisa & 
Lucinda (over lq) , Will iam (under 14) 

TllOMl'SON, Priscilla - f) 26 ])er. 1880 llot Co - d 22 Mar 1916 Uot Co - f Jacob 
COOIC (b Dot Co) - m Knthrine (Gl\OSS) (b Jled Co) - buTied Glade C-reek oem -
cd inf ! amat ory rheumatism 

WOMPSON, Robert Renry - b ca Oct 1856 Dot Co - d 9 Dec 1858 Bot Co - age 2m 
Sd - f Hilliam P 'fllOtlPSON - Ill Sara]) - cd unkn - rep by father 

THOMPSON, Sa-cab Jaoe - b 28 J uly 1833 [ Fincas-tle) - d 2 Jul y 1914 Dot Co - f 
Fer.dinand WOLTZ (b Rl\e Co'/) - m Mary .Jane (ACTON) Cb Fincastle) - buried Fin
OU$tle com - od paralysis - [w/o n l TROHPSO~] 

THOMPSON, Sarah Martin - b 25 July 1840 Bed Co [ o r 6 July l,8l12) d 24 [or 18 ] 
Jan 1914 - { James CLAYTOR (b Bed Co ) - m Nnrcissn (FUQUA) (b Bed Co) -
buried Fincastle Presby cem - od heart disease 

TllORNALt, _ - b ca 1859 Bot Co - d '• Sep 1870 Fincastle Twsp - age lly - f 
John F THOllNELL - m Ba.nnah - cd consumption - rep by fat.h"r 

TDRJISOER see Fannie L BREWBAlER, Edmund D DRUDAJCER, Sallie Thrasher BRYANT, 
M w FIREBAUGH, Philip E FlllEBAUGD, William M FIREBAUGn, Harca:ret FIRESTONE, 
George C FRINGER, Henry P FRINGER, John FRINGER, William J FRINGER, Lewis G 
GRAYBILL, Margaret GRA·YDILL, Catherine 'LrNUNUOCER, Ema line T LINICENllOf:ER, 
Marti.n 1( LINJCENBOJ.'.ER, Salina I LINICENROn'R, Samud LINICENllOICER, Mary M C 
OBENSHAIN 

THRASHER, Conrad - b ca 1774 (census 111688) [Pa] - d 12 Dec 1850 - age 76y -
h/o Mary - g:rave Family oem (near Wheatland) - ex Geo:rge W & .John P TARASllER 

TITRASHER, Eme l ine S B - b ca 1017 - d 11 June 1879 - nee 61y Sm lOd - f 
[Conrad TllRASHEB] - m [Mary] - grave family cem (near Wheatland) 

THRASHER, Floyd Wilson - b ca 1852 Bot Co - d 20 Oct 1855 - f William P 
TllRASOER - m Mary L - cd pal pi tat ion of the. heart - rep by father 

TDRJISRER, Ceoree - b ca 1780 Pa (census #1262) - d by 12 May 1851 - EK Will
iam P THRASHER & Le,.is llOUSMAN 

TIIRASITT:ll, George W - b ca 1801 Va (census 1/1688) - d 16 July 1865 - ace 64y 
- f [ Conrad TBRASDEll] - m [Mary CIRXMJ\N] - crave fnmi ly cem (near Wheatland) 
- adm 13 AUG 1866 John P IFIRASH'ER 

IIIRASIJER, Bester V H - b 24 July 1832 - d 16 Feb 1858 - w/o .John P TRR.ASDER 
- grave Nace cem (west of ltll on 642~ 

TARi\Sllf.'R , John P - b 2B May 1822 - d 12 Oct 1885 - h/o Marcy C 'J:llRAS!fER -
grave Hlll Creek cem 

TllRASRER , Marcy C - b 5 Nov 1830 - d 27 J uly 188u - w/o John l' TITRASDER -
grave 11~11 Creek cem 

TRRASRF.R, Mariah - b aa 20 Au 5 18111 - d 23 Aug 1873 - age 59y Om 3d - f 
[Conrad TBRASOER] - m [ Mnry CIRJCMAN) - urave family cem (near Wheatland) 

TRRASllT.11, Mary - b ca 1789 Dot Co - d 19 July 18SQ - f John NACE - m Cntber
ine - w/o George TIIRASHER - ref death bit - rep by son Robert TllRASllY.R - cd 
flux 

TllRASIIER, Ma:ry - b ca 1779 ( census /t1688 ) - d 22 mar 1863 - a ge 8l1y - f 
[ CIRICMAN ] - w/o Conrad TITTIASHER - grave family cem (near 1iheatlantl) - ex (ll; 

Mar 1864) John 1' TUHASfflm (oc·t 1866) 

TflRASHEl\, Mary S - b 28 Aur 1013 - ti Jl A11i; 1889 - w/o Willi.am l' TORASRER 
( 1818-1860) - ref Fincastle Prcoby gravestone 

TllRASllEl\, Nancy - b on Apll' 1.807 - d 22 Oct 1882 - ace 75y Sm 25d - grave 
family cem (near Wheatland) 



WR!ISnER., Robe.rt J - d by 9 mar 1863 - Ex Martha Ann TIJRASllER - adm 10 Dec 
186G Mnr ti.n V D liICKO~ 

TllllASllliR, William P - b 7 June 1818 Bot Co (census 11364) - d 15 Jan l860 -
nee loly 7m - ad nuralgi.a - rep by wife Mary S THRASBER - ref deatb bk; Fin
castle l'resby gravestone - ex Mary S TllRASIJER 

TRURSTON, Geori;i<i - b 25 May 19\5 Uot Co - ti 25 May 1915 - f Judson TBURSTON 
(b f'luv11nna Co ) - m Neoma Dessie (TYREE) (b not Co) - buried Glen Wilton ce.m 
- cd imperfec t (no annus ot: genital organs) 

TILLETT, 'J.'homas - d by l3 Dec 1824 (son called an orphan) - son John B (over 
14) 

TINDORF, - d by 10 Feb 1801 (son called an orphan) - son John, b 1785 8 
was an orpllan aged "16 next harvest" o.n 10 Feb 1801 

TINNELL, E J - b 14 Apr 1859 - d 15 Nay 1890 - "t:ef Old Glade Creek gravestone 

TINNF.Y, Eve - b 10 Dec 1795 - d 20 Jul y 1871 - w/o Miles TINNEY (d 1826) -
srnve Fi ncastle Presby oem 

TINNEY, Miles (1812 Vet) - b 9 July 1786 - d 5 Apr 1826 - h/o Eve TINNEY (d 
1871) - !!Tave Fincastle Presby cem 

TOLEll see Sno"}' Francis l:ENDRICIC, Hartba OBENSRAIN, Samuel ODENSOAIN 

TOLER, Charles A - b 1694 - d ll> Sep 19111 - f C fl TOLER - m Patsy D (HYERS) 
- buried Barbers Creek cem - cd pellegra 

TOLER, Gladys LiUian - b 13 Feb 1913 Va - d 15 Feb 1913 - f Robert TOLER (b 
Va) - m Olie J (CRAFT) (b Va) - buried Barbour's Creek ce.m - od pneumonia, 
immature birth 

TOLLEY see Lee Anna WlllCAT, male DOOTRE, Roscoe S DOOTRE, William Ra1bert 
NOEL, Ethel Noel ODENSBA!ll 

TOLLEY, Harriet - b 3 May 1822 - d 22 Aus 1653 - w/o J H TOLLEY - grave Oben
shain cem (east of Mill Creek cem) 

TOLLY, Joseph n - b ca 1815 Rb Co - d 11 Jan 1877 Dot Co - age 62y - f £x.ekiel 
TOLLY - Mary R - cd accident at Iron Works - h/o Mary R - rep by son, Ezekiel 
n TOLLY - ref Bed Co Death bk p59 

TOLLY, Lucinda - b ca 1848 Bot Co - d 7 Oct 1853 - f William TOLL'\' - m Sarah 
- cd burned to death - rep by father 

TOI.LY, Martha A - b ca 1853 Rot Co - d 7 May 1855 - f Lewis TOLLY - m Mnry -
cd fever- - rep by father 

TOMBLIN see Dillie DANE 

TOHEO, Luca - b 1895 Italy - d 15 Sep 1914 - f Severia TOMEO (b ltaly) - m 
(b Italy) - buried Low Moor cem - cd mine accident 

TOSO .see ,Jamee ALF.XANDEll 

'fOSll, Ai;oes - d by lO Nov 1772 llot Co, adm n.amed - ref admr bond - ndmr Will
iam lOSll - [widow of Taslter TOSll (d 1762), m/o William (d 1773), Jonathan, 
Jnmes & Jean) 

TOSO, Jonathan - d by 12 Apr (marked out), Feb 1782 written above, Dot Co 
(will) - f [Tasker TOSO) - m [A&nes] - ref we A pl51, will dated 9 Jnn 1762, 
admr bond - wife Dina; ch Nancy & one unborn, bro Jamee, cousin Jonathan TOSO 
- ndmr Jonathan TOSB, James MASON 

1'0SB, Jonathan - d by May 1812 Dot Co - f Thomas TOSB - m Mnry - ref WB B 
p'.128, 393, WD c p503, 566, app, division - wife Elizabetl1; oh Jane (md Will
iam LE\IIS), Jonathan, Thomas - on 14 Aug 1821 the orphan's Gdn was Thoe 
EVANS - admr Tbomas EVANS 

rosu, Thonias - d by 11 Feb 1778 Dot Co - ref we A p81, will dated 17 Sap 1777 
- wife Hary; ch Mary, Jonathan; s-i-18 Jamee CRAWFORD [md Jean], Peter 
EVANS [md Mary] 1 [bro Tasker TOSH] - see Barne' s bk p9 & ICegley ' s Va Frontier 
p528 - [Thomas TOSO was a delegate from New Antrim Presby Church (Peter's 
Creek) to the 1769 Presby held at Tinklin(l Sprin(l Prasby Church] 

TOSO, William - d by 9 Feb 1773 - f Tasker TOSO - m A11nes - ref WD A p23, 
will dated 26 Dec 1772, admr bond - bro Jonathan, James; sis Jean - admr 
Jonathan TOSH, John DOllHAN, James ALEXANDER 

TRAIL, female - b lli Feb 1870 Dot Co - d 15 Feb 1870 Amsterdam 1'wsp - nge ld 
- f Fleminc l'RAI.L - m l,uti tia - rep by fa the.r 

'I'RE(E)VY see TREVY, Mary Catherine WATTS 

"rnF.EVl:Y, Janette Doward - b ca l8l13 Va - d 2 July 1.917 - :f Wasbincton KYLE 
(b 7) - m Mory Jane (McCARTNEY) (7) - buried family oem - od parnlyeis 

TRESSLER see DRESSLER 

TREVY, Mary - b ca 1779 Va (census 11681) - d by 11 Dea l85lo - ndm Lewis 
LINKENllOGER 

TRIGG see Elizabeth CllRISTIAN, Charles Trigg DEALE 

TRIGG, Ma"t:Y - b ca 1783 Vn (census #1601) - d by 14 Dec 1857 - f Robe.rt DAR
V'EY - m Mnrtba BORDER - w/o Stephen TRIGG - adm James l' LOGAN 

TRIMBLE, James - d by 10 Apr 1776 - ref WD B p65, will dated 18 Nov 1775, 
ndmr bond - wife Sarah; ch John, Isaac, Moses, Alexander, William, Agnes, 
Sarah, Rochel , Jean (md McCLURE); bro Moses TRIMBLE - admr John TRIMBLE, 
Isaac TRIMllLE, James TRIMBLE 

TROUT see Sarah BISOOP, Nancy ll JONES, James ll CAMPER, Ora L E NININGEll, 
John N SHAVER 

TROUT, Charles S - b ca 1861 Bot Co - d 12 Aull 1865 - ace 3y 9m - f Amlerson 
TROUT - m Elizabeth - cd diptherin - rep by father 



TROUT, Chester Edward - b 21 Aug 1911 Bot Co - d 19 Oct 1912 - f Ceoree W 
TROUT (b Bot Co) - m S E ([El.LEY) (b Bot Co) - buried Cave Rock cem - cd 
bronchial pneumonia 

TROUT, John - d by Oec 1816 Bot Co, will probated - ref WB (no bk # 5 no pfl 
tiven] - wife Elizabeth; ch John, Phil.ip, Elizabeth, Michael, 1'.mnnuel, Jacob, 
Rosannab 

TROUT, Morie Lucinda - b ca 1852 Bot Co - d 26 July 1853 - f James M TROt1I -
m Martha J [Cl\Ml'ER) - cd flux - rep by fnher - --

TROUT, Samuel w - b 7 June 1867 Va - d 15 Dec 1915 - f J ob.o TROUT (b Va) - m 
Sarah (HARIIIS) (b Va) - buried Daleville cem - cd paralysis of bladder -
[h/o Clara A CROWDER) 

TROUT, Sarah (widow) - b en 1802 Rb Co - d 28 Dec 1862 - age 60y - f [BEED] 
- cd rheumatism - rep by son James TROlTt - [w/o Anderson or Andrew C TIIOUT] 

TROUT, Sorab Ann Jackson - b ca 1851 Dot Co - d 21 June 1853 - f James H 
TROUT - Martha J [CAMPEil) - cd flux - rep by father 

l~USLOW see Jnmes ~enneth SERRETT 

'OlUSTLl'.R, Henry - d by 9 Jan 1816 (ch called orphans> - orphans Jacob & Will
iam (both over 14) & Nancy, Michael, Sarab, George, Christina, Julia & Hoses 
under 14. - On 13 Aue 1805 another son was named in a suit, Peter 

TRtJX"ELL, John - b ca 1793 (census #1615) - d by 10 Mar 1851 - wife Susanna 
(MOOMJIW) TRUXELL - adOI Susanna TRUXELL 

TUCKER see nen'l"}' GURHF.'l, Sopiah llUISELY, A•anda MARDIAM, Simenia Certrude 
HUFFMAN, HaT)' A LUGAB 

TUCKER, Alexander (colored) - d by 11 Nov 1899 - cd hit by train - ref 
inquest papers 

TUC~, Alvin Andrew - b 19 June 1915 [Lignite), Bot Co - d 19 June 1915 - f 
David M TUCKER (b All Co) - Ill Anna (CRAFT) (b Craig Co) - buried Craig Co 
cem - cd asphyxotion 

TUCKER, Emma, Mrs (widow) - b 24 Apr (1916 circled) - d 20 Apr 1916 - f Ceocce 
CALDWELL (b Va) - m Anna (REil>} (b Ve) - buried Oriskany cem - cd pneumonia 

TUCKER, Jacob - b ca 1648 not Co - d Nov 1856 - f Beverley R TUCKER - m Dev
ati.ne - od flux - rep by father 

TUCKF.ll, Mary - b ca 1855 Dot Co - d Feb 1860 - age 5y - f Beverly 11JCICER -
cd fever - rep hy Cather 

tUCKF.R, Penelope - b oa 1658 Dot Co - d Apr 1860 - age 2y - f Reverly TUCKER 
- cd fever - rep by Cother 

TUCn:R, Hobert (colored ,I - d by 7 Oct 1916 - cd shot by Robert FLETCHER 
(colorad) - r<'f i1>11ueot papers 

TUJU:, Samuel - d by 13 Apr 1824 (son called an orphan) - san Samuel (over t4} 

TURllAN, Benjnmi.n, Sr - d by 12 Oct 1784 - WB A p213, will dated 26 July 1784, 
Admr bond - wife Frances; ch Charles, Ceorce, John, Elizabeth, JDJ!les, IF,nasus, 
Benjamin, Willi.am, Mary, Ann , Frances - ndmr Francie TURMAN - [see Chalkley'& 
II plll, 112 

TURNER see Stephen TERRY 

1111UfER, James L - d 28 Jan 1823 - ref "llernld of the Valley ' 1 Feb 1823; WB 
C p383, will dated 23 Jan 1823 - wife Sally; 4 oh, not named 

TURNEll, Sarah Ann R - b ca 1812 - d 28 May 1842 - age 30y - w/o Dr P TURNER 
- ref Fincastle Presby Gravestone 

TURP:Qi see Tbomas E REYNOLDS 

TURPIN, Solomon - d by 11 Har 1777 - ref 118 A p8/1, npp & ndmr bond - admr 
James TURPIN 

TYLER see Eliza BEACH, Clnrcncc W DERRY 

m.tn, t'at"!:i a - b 29 Har 1840 - d 18 Oct 1898 - w/o W A T'(l,ER 

TYREE see Geor&i a THURSTON 

UNBUS see Philip NEllCOHll 

UPDYCE, J B - b 10 Feb 1843 Va - d 20 Apr 1916 - f Osle UPDY~ (b Va} - m 
Ruth (BROllN) (b Va) - buried Fairview Cem - cd apoplexy 

UT!' see Liza Jane MARKllAH 

UTZ, Calvin (CSA) - b 23 Jan 1843 - d 24 Jan 1861 - grave Fincastle Presby cem 

trrz, Charles - b 28 Apr 18118 - cl 12 Nov 1896 - grove Fincastle Presby ce.m 

UTZ, Mary L - b 1 Jan 1808 - d 28 June 1856 - grave Fincnstle Presby Cem 

trrz, Morgan - b 12 Oct 1796 - d 25 Feb 1881 - ernve Fincastle Presby cem 

VALENTINE see Eliza JONr:S, John CAHPER, Lucy CAMPER 

Vl\NllinDER , Isaac - u by lS Nov 1775 - ref 1m A p63, np11, admr hond - ndmr 
Sarah VANB:tllDEll 

Vl\NDF.RGRIF'J' see John Thomas CRUSH, Omn Painter ETZLER 

VANDY.RGllIFT, Abrnhnm - d by 111 Ar>r 1801 (son callell on orphan) - son John 
(over 14) 



VANDERGl\IFT, llarnett - b ca 1836 Dot Co - d 21 Apr 1862 - age 26y - m Barbara 
VANOERGRIFT ~ cd dyspepsia - rep by mother 

VANllf:llGRIF"l', nnny - b ca 1855 not Co - d 27 June 1858 - ai:e Zy em - r 
Griffin S VANDERGRIIT - m Elizabeth - cd flux - rep by father 

VAtmERGRtFt, Evaline - b ca 1862 - d 16 Apr 1868 - age Sy llm l8d - f John W 
VANDERGRIFl' - m Elizabeth - cd conjestion of bowels - rep by father 

VANDRllCRIFT, George (single) - b ca 1825 Bot Co - d 20 Oct 1864 - age 39y -
f John VANDERGRIFT - m Barbara [WINEMAN] - cd conjestive chills - rep by 
mother 

VANDERGRIFT, J ohn - b ca 1785 DRlawore (or Va, census Dl686) - d 1 June 1858 
- age 73y - cd stricture - rep by son Burnett VANDERGRIFT - hfo Barbary VAN
DEl\GRIFT - Ex llarbary VANDERGRIFT (9 llug 1858) 

VllNDEllGRIFT, Lottie Old - d 1956 Obituary (crave i n Catawba cem, llko Co) -
tddow of Samuel VANDERGRIFT; ch Hrs R R t>Ufl!Y, Nrs W E RILEY 

VANDERGRIFT, N (no stone) - h/o Susan VANDERGRIFT - grave Mt Union cem 

VANDERGRIFI', Susan - b 19 Har 1838 - d 3 Hay 1887 - w/o M VANDERCRlf'T - grave 
Ht Union cem 

VAllHETER see Placencia ALLEN, Samuel HcFERBAN 

VAIQfET'ER , DamaTis - b ca 28 June 1795 - d 8 Oct 1879 at: Hat:lon , Vo (obituary) 
- asc Oby Jm lOd - f [ Elisha 1.ACILAND] - [md 7 Sep 1815 Bot Co, Joseph 
VANHF.T£R 

VANMET!lE, Isaac - d by 21 Apr 1798 - ref WD /\ p479 , app - On 14 May 1799 
orphnns Elizabeth, }'lacy, Joseph, Jacob & Sarah all under 111 - On 10 Dec 
1805 .Joncph R Jacob were over 11• 3 on 11 Jan 1809 Sarab was over 14 - admr 
!Jester VANMETER 

VANNESS, Jennie - b 1858 (Dot Co) - d 16 Oct 1914 - f Philip NEllCOHD (b Rb 
Co) - m Nancy (SLOAN) (b Rb Co) - buried Gala Cem - cd TB 

V/\SSAR, female (twins) - b 12 Nov 1915 Bot Co - d 12 Nov 1915 - f S1dney R 
VASS/\R (b Bed Co) - m Callie Hay (AYERS) (b Rb Co) - buried noar Buchanan -
cd premature labor 

VAUGON see Joel B LEMMON 

VAUGllAN, Wi lliam R - b ca 1787 Va (census 11923) - d by 14 Mar 1853 - ndm 
William S DlfNNIV/\NT 

VF.ST see flRnnnh Elizabeth ENSMINGER, !'hi.lip BOWER, Ann B DUDDING, llcd moat 
AKINS, Uct:thn Vest CARMACr:, America DUDOING, Martha Eliza DUDDING, Raroh 
Catherine DUlJDING 

VEST, Amanda - b 26 Feb 1843 - d 29 Dec 1911 - wfo John Mark VEST - crave 
Orick Union cem 

VEST, Bertha II - b 11 June 1875 - d 9 Nov 1934 - f CllJ\MACIC - w/o Ernest _F 
VEST (1870-1902) - ref Brick Union aravcstone 

VEST, Et:nest F - b 8 June 1070 - d Z6 Oct 1902 - hfo Bcrtlt0 W V£S'r (1875-1934) 
- ref Brick Union gravestono 

VEST, Susianna I - b 20 Doc 1827 Va - d 2 Jan 1916 - C William llUCut:S (b Flu
vanna Co, Va) - m Susan (Bl.ACl) - burled Columbia , Va, ccm - cd La Grippe & 
old age 

VIE, Hary Ann - b 18 Nov 1885 Bot Co - d 27 Hay 1915 - f John YONO (b Italy) 
- m El emith (WEI.CD) (b Bot Co) - buried Springwood cem - cd TB 

VIERS see Joseph Carpenter 

VTNCENT, John ,P, Dr - b ca 1830 - d (in 1890's) Timber Ridce , Bot Co - aae 
ca 60y - see Cronisc Scrapbook 27 (not dnted) 

VINES see Mari;aret llllUGll, M11ry Magdalene llONAJ:ER, J amee HARICDAH 

VINES, David - b ca 1816 - d 19 Nar 1895 - age nearly 79y - oh John, William 
(David g George both died in CSll) - ref obituary in Flncnstle. llerald for 11 
Apr 1895 

VINES, Eli:r.abe.tb - b ca July 1781 Bot Co - d l Sep 1858 - age 77y 2m - f J 
llIDDLESDARGER - cd bilious fever - t:ep by son James VINES -w/o D VUfES 

VINRS, Hildred Edna - b 7 Feb 1917 Dot Co - d 7 Feb 1917 - f Roy VIRES (b Va) 
- ~ Anni e (GOODE) (b Va) - buried Lithia cem - cd infection of biblical site 

VINCART see WINGART 

VIllYllRD see Cbarles HORNE, folly L/\YMAN 

VI NYARD, Christian (also llillEYAllD) - cl by June 1798 - ref WO A pl17l , will 
dated 27 Feb 1798, division llD C pl92 - wife Christinah; ch John, Nicholas , 
Tartor (or Taglor7Tablor) , Peter, Nancy, Williruo, Christian, /\brnham, Eliza
beth (md James BRYANT); Cntborinc (md William STUART), Tabler - admr Chris
t iana VINYARD 

VINYARD, Christi.nab (also WINEYARD) - d by Feb 1805 - ref WO B pl87, WB C 
p119 , app & settlement - [Note: she received legacy from her father in Pn) -
admr Chris~inn VINYARD 

VINYARD, John - d by 21 Nov 1822 - ref WD C p380 , npp 

VINZANT see Andrew CRAWFORD 

VOIT, acnry - b 26 July 1830 Cetmnny - d l1 Aug 19111 - f ( b G<!rmn ny ) - m (b 
C:crmany) - buried Orisknny com - cd 'I'll 

WADDl.E, James - d by June 1809 - ref 1'111 D p2 l lt, will dntcd 25 Nnr 1809 - rel
atives: others Anny Mccluer 



WADDLE, Martin - d llY 13 Mar 1783 - ref WB A p168, will dated 17 Oct 1782, 
admr bond - wife Katltrean; ch Benjamin, Barbara (mtl Job.II. PHILSTBIMER or PIC
KLESIMER) - admr John l?ICKLES!Ml!.R 

WADE, ~ P - grave Fincastle Presby cem 

WAG(G)OUIDl see llancy POWERS, Evaline SillMONS, Samuel SIMMONS 

WAGGO!IBR, .James - d by 17 Sep 1813 (earliest date) - ref WD C p177 , 225 Set
tleme nts - wife Mary; ch Jane ( md Jacob PECK [s/o JobD]; Mary, Joseph, Patsy, 
SusaTlJJah, Nancy {mu Jacob SURllER), John, Geor~e - on 8 Aus 1815 orphan Jane 
was over 111 - admx Hary WAGGONER 

WAGGO!ffiR, John - d by 13 Jan 1868 - admr 13 Jan 1868 nenry n llURGER 

WAGONER, Martha ( widow) - b ca 1797 - d 30 Jan 1857 Poor Rouse - rep by 
s t eward 

WAGGONER, Mary (md) - b Md - d Aug 1849 - age 6By - cd oronic - ref Bot Co 
Mort Schedule for 1850 

WAID see Jacob DAKIN 

llAID, Jllioe nudley BRUGH DAIC!R - b 11 Feb 1853 - d 12 June 1933 - f [Lewis] 
BRUGA - m [Ann G PENDLETON] - w/o 111 Jacob DAON; fl2 Thomas Arche'r WAID -
&rav e Fi ncastle Presby cem 

WAIT, George - d by Dec 1798 - ref WD A p486, will da t ed 17 July 1798 - wife 
Mary; ch Kesiah, Sarah, Elizabeth 

WALDRON see Louise SWORTZEL, Jacob WOLTZ 

WAI.DRON, Bertha - d ca 1900 - ref unrecorded will f iled with deeds - for 
w;mt of t ax 

ffALn:R m~e Nat han EllUN, Daniel GTVITTIS, Audley l'AUL Sr, Joseph SNODGRASS, 
Martha l'ECJ::, Moses ALLEN, James I AUSTIN, Elizabeth BRUGA 

WALKER , Alexander - d by 13 Aue 1771 marlted out, G July 1771 written above -
ref WD A p7 , will dated 6 July 17711 Admr bond - sis Martha (md HINCEJ,Y), 
bro John; 2 niecP. a 8 a ne phew in Cnrolina (not named ) - admr Jobn----WALJ::ER-

~11\LKER, Catherine - b 2 3 Oct 1827 Bot Co - d 'i Dec 1 912 - f Frederick SHEETS 
{b?) - m Elizabeth (b 7) - but i ed Eagl e Roe l< - cd Ln Grippe 

ll/IJ,Klm, Edwin R ( or EdwaTd K,) - b ca 1826 - d by 11 Feb 1856 - adm John G 
RUDISILL 

WAI.KER, El l e n V - b 21 May 1877 - d 21 Nov 19M - grave Foutz cem (nea r 
Bo nsacl<) 

WAI.Kim, Geor(le , Sr, Col - d ca J an lfll10 - r e f Wll F pl65 , '1i l.l writ ten in 
lrl32 ; Wll F p264 di vision; WB C pli ll shows probable dea t h da t e - ch John, 
Geor.11e , .Tacoll , llet11y ( md 11111 E llEYNOLDS ); Frederick, Caty (md J'1mes Sarver) ; 
Dani el , Mary lYDERT, l'e t er, Marcaret (md William McCI.ANllRAN ) , Sally (md Sam
uel LEF!'F.l.); £ Susan J (md Cht:iotopheT SOl\11111lB) 

WALJ::ER, Georce - d 13 May 1835 ref WB E p601 Inv; WB D pt159 settlement 
(this gives death date) 

WALICER , Aenry, Capt - d by June 1803 - ref WB B p37, l'Ut dated 14 May 1803 
- wife ; ch Andrew, William, Robert, Henry, Archibald, Mar.y, Joocpb, 
George,""3iimes - on 13 Sep 1803 orphan ~obert (over 14) 

WALICER, James - d by 211 Feb 1822 - ref WB C p362, 3 75, ilPP & sale - on 9 Dec 
1822, orphan Delia (over 14) - adtn" Archibald WALKER 

WALx:Ell, James W - b 20 Mlly 186 7 - d 8 Oct 19 38 - grave Foutz cem (near 
Bonsacl<) 

WALJ;ER, John - b [ca 1755] - d by 13 Oct 1835 - f [William WALK'f:R ] - m [Mary] 
- ref WD E p681, 683, Inv e sale recorded above date - others named: Wal kers 
who purchased a t the sale Elisha T, George B, Sarah S, Henry Jr , Willia.m, 
Isaiah, Reuben, Rober.t 8 Daniel G - [ h/o Sarah GIVENS WllLK&R] 

WALICER , MaTgaret Dell - b 8 Nov 1915 Bot Co - d 15 J an 1916 - f Nathan WALKER 
(b Va) - m Ida (RICntAN) (b Va) - buried Roaring ~un cem - cd pneumonia 

WALICER, Mary Virginia - b 6 Sep 1916 Bot Co - d 8 Sep 1916 - f James A WALITR 
(b Bed Co) - m Willie Pauline (~ELS~ER) ( b Bot Co) - buried Dack Creek ccm -
cd convulsions 

WALKER, Walter J - b 18 June 1882 - d 27 July 1910 - ref Engle Rock Southern 
Methodist oero 

WALICER, William - d by 8 Nov 1803 (dau called an orphan) - dau Sarah (over 111) 

WALJ:liR, WillinJD - d by Sep 1810 (will 1st presented) WB D p2 l16 - ch John 
(his ch Polly 8 William); Hary (md SNODGRASS); George, James , William 
(his son William); Esther; d-i-1 Mal:°iha WllLKER; s 8 - i-1 Thomas HARMAN & 
Isaac SNODGRASS; others named nenry WALKER (his son William) 

WALJ::INSllAW see Mary Jane ALLEN 

WALKUP, James G - h ca 1799 - d 29 May 185'' - sne 55y - ref Locuse Bottom 
gravestone 

WAl..!Om, Marietta (md) - b ca 1798 Va - d 5 ,Jan 1850 - ace 7 52y (or 33y) - cd 
consumption - ref Locust Bottom gravestone - ref 1850 llot Co Mort Schedule 

WALlUP, William W - b c~ 1860 Va (census 113 ll0) - d by 1l J u ly 1859 - f Dr 
William E WALJ::UP - adm William E WALICUl' 

WALLllCE see William llllBRO, Aannah DUDLEY, Sarah Stl!RIC£Y 

WALU.Cf., James - h 211 Dec 1914 Vo - d 8 may 1916 - f Amsterel WAT.LICE (b Va ) 
- m Berta (MAYS) (b 'fa) - buried Grove Aili cem - cd genP-ral 1'll 

WALLIN see infant ZIMMEllMAN 

WALROND / Wallren see llaldron , Margaret II llANNfln, Madison 111\NNAO, Thomas J 
OLll, Janette LEE 



HALIJl\ON, Margaret - b ca 1602 llot Co - d 24 Feb 1856 - f' Jacob llOLTZ - m 
Nancy [DRI DGELAND] - cd typhoid f ever - r e p by hus James S WALROND 

lUILTERS se1> mal e Duncan, Jossie C DUNCAN, Mary Malinda DUNCAN, William 
DUNCAN 

WALTRON see Janett e LEE 

Wft.MMOCK see UOMl\CK, Francis l!aymond Cl.J!E 

WARD see Ezekiel MINNIX 

WARD, Edward ( s ingle) - b ca 1759 - d 10 Apr 1859 Poor House - age lOOy -
cd not known - rep by steward 

lift.RD, Jnmes - d by 14 May 1776 - ref admr bond - admr Rilliam WARD 

WAl\NER see Daniel CAMI'BELL, Joel BURGER, Sarah DUllGER, :Preston MANS.PILE, 
William OBENSHAIN 

llAllNER, Charlotte Greer - d 16 Mar 1871 - f GREER - srave Mill Creek cem 

llASKEY see Daniel Ct.MPBELL 

WASKEY, Elnaline - b ca 1856 Bot Co - d 27 Api:il 1860 - age 6y - f Robert 
RASKEY - m Pannelia A - cd unkn - rep by father 

RASICEY, George W - b on 1818 Rb Co (or 1816, census #999 ) - d 25 AUG 1855 -
f George WASKEY - rep by bro Robert llASn:Y - adm Robert WASKEY 

WASKEY, .Jo.mes 0 - b ca 1829 Va. (census #1269) - d by 9 Nov 1857 - adm John Q 
A KELLY 

WASKEY, John S - d by 12 May 1851 - adm John LUSTER 

lll\SICEY, Martha - b ca 1795 Bot Co - d S July 1861 - age 6Gy - cd erysipolas 
- rep by son Robert WAS~EY 

WASJCEY, Martba Ann - b ca Oct 1847 Bot Co - d 13 Apr 1860 - age l2y 6m - f 
Robert WASr;EY - m Parmelia A - od )looping cough - rep by father 

WASKEY, Mary .Jane - b ca Jan 1822 - ll 90 Aug 1859 - age 37y 7m 29d - cd con
sumption - rep by hus Madison WASKEY 

WATKINS see ft.mbrois JONES, John Hcl'ERRAN, R L CADWALANDF.R , Le .. is nINER , 
Martha E McCULLOCn, Ann Watkins RADER, Lattica Watkins BRADLEY 

WATKINS, Ava [flvajinoah] - b 23 Jul y 1868 (or 1866) Bot Co - d 30 Nov 1916 
Bot Co - f William fl WATKINS - m Susan (PETERS) - buried Mill Creek cem - eel 
heart failure 

WATKINS, Barbara l\ B - b 29 Nov 1860 Bot Co - d 24 Oct 1864 - age 3y llm 2d 
- f William A WATKINS - m Susan [ PETERS] - cd diptberia - rep by father -
Gr ave Haymnkertown cem 

WATKINS, J oanna - b 13 feb 1861 Bot Co - d 16 Feb 1861 - age 3d - f Moses 
WATKINS - m Rebecca [LEIDS] - rep by fat her 

WATKINS, John - d by 13 flpr 1784 - re.:f WB A p216, i<ill dated 16 Oct 1780, 
admr bond - "ife Elinor; ell Joel, Jonathan, Agnes, Mary - on 15 June 1785 
orphan Joel (under 1l1) - admr Elinor WA1'1CINS 

WATKINS, John - d by Oct 1823 (order) - f [ Philip WA1'CINS] - m (Mary] - ref 
WB C p436 , app 

WATUNS, Marcaret - b [ca 1825) - d by 12 Jan . 1852 (will) - f Moses 'flATUNS 
- Anna DAIRD - ex Thomas JOHNSON 

WATKINS, Martha (unmd) - b ca 1816 Bot Co - d 19 June 18511 Dot Co - f Hoses 
WATKINS - m [Nancy JONES] - cd consumption - rep by bro Moses WATKINS 

WATICINS , Hoses - b 18 July 1822 Bot Co - ~ 21 Feb 1889 Bot Co - f Moses WAT
KINS - m Anna BAIRD - wife Rebecca LEillS - erove Haymaker town cem 

WATKINS, Susan C - b 5 Oct 1834 Bot Co - d 1 June 1900 Dot Co - f [Jacob 
PETERS ] - m [Barbara] - w/o William A WATl:INS (d 18711) - crave Haymnkertown 
cem 

WAT~INS, William A - b 10 Sep 1822 not Co - d 22 Dec 1874 Dot Co - f [Moses 
WATUNS] - m [Anna BAIRD] - h/o Susaa C WATICINS (d 1900) - grave llaymnkertown 
cem 

WATl:INS, Willie W (7female) - b 19 May 1863 Bot Co - d 14 Oct 18611 Bot Co -
age ly 5m - r William A WAUINS - m Susan C [PETERS) - cd diptheria - grave 
llaymnl<er t o1m cem 

WATSON see James BOYD, Harrie ANDERSON, Will iam BRYAN, Margaret MARICIJAM , 
Nicholis Owen HARlllAM, Lillian Catherine ZIMMERMAN 

WATSON, male - b 3 Jan 1914 ~ d 3 Jan 1914 - f llavid WATSON - f Florence A 
(BIPES) - buried Parr, Va, cem - cd prolonged labor 

WATSON, male - b ca Apr 1839 Bot Co - d Oct 1861 - age 22y 6m - f Nicholos 
WATSON - m Paulina A - od measles - rep by mother 

WATSON, Ann E - b ca 1828 Bed Co - d 26 Feb 1853 lied Co - f Benjamin WATSON 
- cd child bed fever - w/o Benjamin B WATSON 

llATSON, Elizabeth n - b cn 1832 Bot Co - d l 1 Nov 1867 - ace 3Sy - f John G 
NOELL - m Eliza - cd consumption - rep by hus Milton \IATSON 

WATSON, Florence fl - b 11 Jan 1883 Bot Co (Parr) - d 6 Jan 1914 - f F.dwartl 
RIPES (b Dot Co, marked out) (b Bed Co] - m Mary A (PARR) [b Parr, Dot Co) -
buried Parr, Va cem - cd childbirth 

WATSON, James F - d 1869 - adm bond 14 June 1869 Benj P & Barnett C WATSON 

WATSON , Joseph Price - b 26 Apr 1833 Bed Co - d 11 Aut 1915 - f Flem WATSON 
(b Ded Co) - m Cynthia (WILJClNSON) (b Deel Co) - buried Bis Island cem - cd 
Uremic cancer 



WATSON, Hary - b ca 1827 ~ed Co - d 14 Hay 1853 - f not kno1m - rep by Ben 
WATSON - w/o Owen WATSON 

WATSON, William - d by 8 Sep 1772 (aon called an orphan) - son Thomas 

WATSON, Wil1iam A (or Alexander W) - b ca 1838 Va (census Cl054) - d by 10 
Mar 1862 - f Nicholas W WATSON - m Paulina - adm Nicbolas W WATSON 

WAT.rs , Caleb H - d by 14 Sep 1868 - adm 14 Sep 1868 Lru:ii sa llATTS 

WAT.rs, Isaac - d 1869 - adm bond 14 June 1869 - Newton SllITZER 

WATTS, Mary Cother1ne - b 30 Jan 1833 Harrisonburg, Va - d 20 Jul y 1912 Bot 
Co - f William FALLS (b Rh Co) - m Dr!!Jla ( TREVY) (b Va) - buried Amh Co - cd 
fall from high porch 

WAUGn, Louiae - b 8 Aue 1914 Glen Wilton, not Co - d 9 Oct 1914 - f Quile 
WAUGH (b WV) - m Oraacelia (McCOY) (b All Co) - buri ed Glen Wilton cem - cd 
whoopins cou11h 

WAX see George E CAMPE'll 

WAX, Catherine (uidow) - b 15 Dec 1784 Bot Co (census !il280) - d 18 June 
1858 - age 73y - f Michael DOO!t - cd casualty - rep by friend Jame5 H FIGCAn 
- ref Death bl<; Fincastle Presby gravestone - w/o Reary WAX - ex James s 
WALDRON 8 lli1l iam /I GLASGOW 

WAX, llenry - b 1775 - d 1842 - h/o Cathet:ine BOO[ II/IX (d 1858) - llt'OVB Fin
castle Presby cem 

WAX, Peter - d by July 1804 (WB B p67, 439, app & set"tlement; admr Henry WAX 
- widow Moraaret; heirs Eathl!I:, Catherine, Peter g Oenry E RAX - on 13 Sep 
1808 orphan llenry (under 14) - on 13 Oct 1812 orphan Pet er (under 14) (over 
14 by 12 Apr 1815) - on 12 Apr 1815 orphan Elizabeth (over 14) - on 12 Apr 
1815 orphons Rester & Catherine (under 14) - Catherine was 21 g insane by 9 
llov 18211 

I/AX, nenry (had property in Beaver Co, Pa) - d by Feb 1797 (will, l/B A p442 
(aertlement WB B p374 - wife Catherine: heir& Peter, John, Denry, J acob, 
Hery, Christiano, Handilson, Ronnah, Retty g Susanna WAX; Mary (md 
TIOGER), George ET.rEll, nenry PRICE, Horearet RATSilfl'ILLi\R - on 15 Mar"°1"802, 
orphans Susanna g Jncob were ov~r 14 - exs Nicholas CARPER, Chri s t ian RARSn
nARGRR, Peter NOFTZINGER 

fll\Yl.AND, Kate Ann - b 20 July 1859 Va - d 25 Juty 1916 - f Bronson ZIH'M~:RMll N 
(b Salem, Va - m Soll.ie llnn (SllEPIJERD) (b Va) - buri.ed Buchanan cem - cd 
paralyals 

WAYMER see UYMEI\, mo le 0001.ey 

WEl\VEll see Jocoh SJ»tlUNS 

WEllVEI\, l.eormrcJ - d by July 1800 - ref ND A p536, ..,ill dated 11 Apr 1796 -
ch Conrod, Cotherine, Barbaro, 1.eonard 

WEBB see Daniel GIVENS, Elizabeth SARVOOR, Edward S ADAMS, Pattie Thor p BRUGO 

llEBB, Cephas - b ca 1811 Va (census 0969) - d by 9 July 1855 - h/o Eliza A -
adm J acob C SPERRY 

WEBB, Oarold Woltz - 31 July 1915 Bot Co - d 12 Nov 1917 - f Dr R R WEBB (b 
C~aig Co) - m Leonora (WOLTZ) (b Bot Co) - buried Cola cem - cd dyptheria 

WEBB, Dettie ( V1] - b ca 1850 Bot Co - d 17 Har 1917 - f S11111uel PAINTER (b 
Bot Co) - m Bettie (McCLURE) (b Bot Co) - buried Back Creek cem - cd TB of 
luni:s & bowel s 

WEBB, Paul Cephas - b ca 1848 Bot Co - d 15 Dec 1853 - f Cephas WEBB - m Eliza 
H - cd scar let fever - r ep by father 

WEBSTER see Lucy DILLARD, Elvi ra McCRAY, J ohn PINER, Julio Ann Webster PINER 

WEEKS see ~ugh DOOLEY 

WEEl:S, Charles B - b ca 1863 Dot Co - d 211 Nov 186/i - 1160 l y 7m 22d - f Tyr,ee 
B WEEltS - m Elizabeth - cd diptheria - rep by mother 

WEECS, Edward - b 28 Nov 1877 Bed Co - d 6 Mar 1915 Dot Co - £ C(layborn] F 
WEEl:S (b Bed Co) - m Lou M (PllRCER) (b Bed Co) - buried Bethesda cem - cd 
shot by E FALLS 

WEECS, Eli zabeth - 2 /lug 1826 - d 20 June 1896 - f [John LAYMAN ) - m [Mary C 
[l;SSLER] - w/o T F REE!tS (1823-1905) - ref Lemontown gravestone 

WEEKS, Elvira Ann - b ca 1851 Bot Co - d 14 Dec 1853 - f Tyree F WEEltS - m 
(Mary A marked out) Elizabeth written in - cd scarlet fever - rep by mother 

WEE[S , T F - b 23 Oct 1823 - d 5 Har 1905 - h/o Elizabeth WF.F.l:S (1826-1896) 
- ref J,emontown gravettone 

WEERS I WEIRS see WI ERS 

I/ELCO see lli llinm C DllADLEY, narriet Ann JOrrNSON, Virg1.nia. E L PITZER, male 
SPANGER, Mary Ann VIE, Cora Yeli n Yono 

WEI.CD , Ann 14 (unmd) - h ca 1828 Rb Co - d 2 Nov 1854 - f Benj amin WF.LCO - m 
Charl o t te - cd flux - rep by b-i-1 Alber t M PITZER 

lfEl·Cll, Benjamin - b ca 1839 Bb Co - d 6 Aug 1856 - f Bcnjomln WELCH - m Char
l otte - cd fever - rep by b-i-1 /I B PITZER 

WEl,Cll, Elizabeth A H - b en 1628 - d 2 Nov 185l1 - ace 26y - t;rave Fincas tl e 
Presby cem 

WELCH, Franceu - b ca 1790 Vo (census 1/13115) - d hy 12 .Jul y 1858 - ex John E 
WELCH 

WELCH, John ~ d by 10 Mar 1829 (ch oalled orphono) - ch Francis , J ames, Jobn 
(nll under 111) 



WRLCO, Thomas - d by l l Sep 1787 (& maybe as early as 13 Ap~ 1780, son called 
an orphan) - son J ames (under 14 on l1 Sep 1787) 

WP.LCD, Tbo1110s - d by Oot 1802 - ref WB B p22, will dated 20 Hay 1802 - wife 
Jnne; ch Thomas (his sons, not named) 

WELLS, Jnmes - b 16 Feb 1829 VA - d 22 Jan 1914 - f William ffRLLS (b USA) -
m Hart:ba (BROOKS) (b USA' - buried Gale cem - cd old age 

WERNER, naniel - d hy .June 1802 - ref WD B pl6, will. dated 24 Oct 1801 - ch 
George (his son Dnniel ), Kary (md _LAKE, her ch Frances & Daniel), Anne 
(md BOWYER), William, Sarah, Philip, Aaron 

WEST see Jolin WOMPSON 

lillST, Edward II - d 27 Apr 1865 - cd j ustifinbly shot by Cnpt ll E OUNCAN -
ref inquest paper 

llllEllLER see Julia ST CLAIR 

wm:rcm: see male DEE'L 

llllISLEll, Au~elia - b 1813 - d 1868 - f CROSS - w{o Banry WHISLER - ref Mt 
Union gravestone 

lffiITE see Leona Ellena HARGUS, John Wesley CAMPER, ff D GRIM, Levi Lawson 
REA1Ui, John Doniel MANGES, Ruby Leora HARGES, John Earl SllEFFIELD 

llTIITE, male - b 24 Dec 1867 Bot Co - d 25 Dec 1867 - age ld - f John lfflI'LE -
m Virtinio A - cd not known - rep by father 

WHITE, Elizabeth s v - b ca Jan 1860 Bot Co - d 10 Aug 1860 - age 7y - f 
Horatio WDITE - m Elizabeth - cd typhoid fever - rep by ?bro Francis M llTIITE 

llTIITE, noratio - b ca 1808 Bot Co - d 4 Sep 1860 - age 52y - cd typhoid 
fever - rep by son Frances H wn:rn: - hfo Elizabeth llBITE 

lllJIIE, John - b 28 July 1807 - d 7 Aug 1886 - wife Tamza llllITE (1817-1887) -
ref Mt Union 

WHITE, Judith C - b ca 1847 Bot Co - d 4 Oct 1860 - age 13y - f Horatio 
WRITE - m Eli~abeth - cd typhoid fever - rep by bro? Francis H WTIITE 

WHITE, latherine P - b 19 Oct 1855 - d 6 Oct 1941 - w/o ll II WRITE - Grave Mt 
Union cetn 

WRITE, Hnrlt N - b 1 Har 181,9 - d 15 Hny 1920 - Grave Ht Union cem 

lffil:'l'.£, Peter - d by Sep 1810 - ref wn D p245, app; HD B p287 Divison (dower 
plot) - wife Mnry (she md 112 [Daniel) CAMl'BELL) - on 9 Oct 1810 orphan Nancy 
(over 16) 

WRITF., Rosa L - b 19 Uec 1882 - d 28 Dec 1909 - w/o William S WTIITE - llravo 
Mt Mariah Lutheran cem 

WlfITE, Samuel - d by 12 Dec 1831 (ch called orphans) - ch Jane, G R, ~"ranees 
(all over 14) 

WUITE, Tamza - b 1817 - d 1887 - w/o John llhito (1807-1886) - ref Ht Union 
graves tone 

WHITE, Thomas R - b /1 Dec 184 2 Va - d 21 tlay 1914 - f Plea . lffiITE - m 
Frances (BRAGGS) (b Va) - buried Betball cein - cd Hitral Rugurgitation 

llRITli, William (of ?Williams Co Washinnton) - d 3 Jan 1802 - grave Old 
Glade Creek cem 

lillITE, ff ff - b 6 /lull 1852 - ti 27 Jan 1910 - 11/0 !Catherine P WRITE - crave Mt 
Union cem 

\/HITE, llilliam A - d by 6 Jnn 1855 - adm William H LACn,/IND 

ffl1ITEllILL, Joseph - b (10 Oct marked out) Sep 1605 - ref \ID B pl99, 299, opp 
g aettlemeot - exx Mary WRITEllII.I. 

WHITLEY, Paul - d by ll1 Apr 1772 - ref \ID /I p13, will dated 2 Dec l,7711 odmr 
bond - wife Jane; ch Michael, Sarah, Kosos, l'homoa, /lnne, Samuel, l'nul (nll 
minors); sis Ann - admr Jane WRITLEY, John SUMMERS 

ffllITESIDES, Mar&aret Rill - b ca Oct 1859 Bot Co - d 9 July 1860 - age 9m -
f John C llllIIESIDES - m Sarah J - cd dyaentary - rep by father 

llllIIESIDES, Samuel C - b en 1799 - d 1867 - one 68y - rep in Rke Times for 
19 Feb 1867 

WHITMER see WllITMORE, Natbnn SCOTT, Lavina MAYS, Robert HAYS 

llTIIT!fER, D R - b ca 1840 Dot Co - d 18 June 1862 - oge 22y - f P H ffllITHER 
- m C - cd fever - rep by mother 

WHITHER, Kary Jane - b 1831 Bot Co - d 10 Sep 1913 - £ [John] LEMON (b Bot 
Co) - m unkn (Harriet LEMMON) - buried Carper's cem - cd Hitrel regurgitation 
- "lo David W1JITlil:R 

llUITHER, Hilton - b 29 Oct 189l1 Dot Co - d 3 July 1916 - f A D lffiITHER (b 
Bot Co) - m Minnie (FAINTER) (b Bot Co) - buried Eagle Rock cem - cd killed 
by fall from freight train 

\IOITKER, feter H - b ca 1813 Rh Co - d 20 Apr 1862 - a&e 49y 4m - f David 
lffiITMER - m C - cd fever - rep by 111.fc. C lllllTMER 

llTIIIHER, Samuel - b 24 Nov 1814 - d 26 Feb 1906 - re! Allen-Carper cem (near 
ruins old Allen House) 

WHITMORE sec ffllITHER, Nathan SCOTT 

llllITHORE, Annie - b S June 1870 Vo - d 2/1 Nor 1917 - f unlrn - m Nancy KIDD 
(b Va) - buried Eagle Rock cem - cd valvular heart disense1 intestinal 
nephritis 



WDITMORE, Davi.d - b ca Apr 1861 Rh Co - d 30 Oct 1866 - age Sy 6m - f D lfflIT
MORE - m C - cd typhoid feve-r - rep by sis, Mrs HAYS 

fflllTI'EN see G-race Ann DELL 

ffllITTEN, Robert Stephen - b Oc t 1852 Va - d 19 Feb 1917 - f .James G llllITI'EN 
(b Va) - m Sidney Allll (1100¥;) (b Va) - buried Gala cem - cd pneumonia 

WDITfEN, William - d by 3 Jan 1651 - adm Thomas G GODWIN 

WTIITTLE, Ann Eliza - b ca 18Z3 Bot Co - d Deo 1860 - age 37y - f Ss111Uel 
ANTBONY - cd fever - rep by hus William C WHITTLE - Adm llilliam C WBTITLE 
(111 Jan 1861) 

llDORLEY see WORLEY 

WllORLEY, Mary Virginia - b 11 Apr 1850 Bed Co - d 3 May 1915 - f Rampton 
ARRINGTON (b Va) - m Delila Ann (CAMPBELL) (b Va) - buried £amily cem - cd 
gastritis & c irohosis of li.ver 

WHORLEY, William D - b ca 1800 - d 10 July 1857 - cd fever - rep by wife 
Mary lnlORLEY 

WICKL.INE, Matilda R - b 1823 - d 1889 - grave Mill Creek cem 

Wl.ERS see .Jacob M LEMON, W:i.11.;iam B LEMON 

WIER, Joseph - tl by 20 Mar 1809 - ..-ef WD D p211, app 

WIERS, Thomas - d by 211 Dec 1813 - ref Wll D p372, 373 1 app & sale - on 11 
Sep 1820 orphan Eliza T (under ll1) 

WILCBEU see Mar-tba E McCULLOCll 

J.IILCRER, Mncy E - b l.8 Aue 1828 Dot Co - d 6 !1ar 1914 - f PAGE (b Va) -
buried Linltenl101ter Cem - cd TB 

WILDMAN see 1.uise Gertrude BOSSERMAN 

WILEY see female STEELE 

WILEY, _ - d by 10 Apr 1793 (SQn called an orphan) - son Daniel (over 14) 

WILEY, female - 8 Apr 1916 Eagle Roclt - d 8 /\pr 1916 - f Douglas WILEY (b IN) 
- m Hollie (TOOMl'SOH) (b Forest Rill, tN) - bul:ied Saltpetre Cave cem - cd 
unkn 

WILEY, Roy - b 1904 WV - d 16 Oct 1915 - f Henry WILEY [b WV] - m Laura 
('l'f!OMl'SON ) [b WV] - buried Shiloah oem - cd typhoid fever 

lll!.llRLM soa Macy Catherine ALDERSON , Bettie ULMORE, Alma May AYF.RS, Thelma 
Wilhelm llAl\GEII, WoodroH Wiley BAHGER, Christina tiEJIRT.TT, male NOFFSINGER, 
.John 11 PIILLEN, Mary M llilhelin PULLEN, Nancy RIDDLEBARGP.11 

WUIJF.LM , rnale - b oa 1856 Bot Co - a 1856 - f .Tacob WllRELM - m Ann - od 
no1. l;lnot-m - rep by fnther 

lllLtn:Lt! , Catherine - b ca 1816 Aug Co - d 31 Aue 1866 - nge soy - f John 
UANGER - cd consumption - rep by bus John llIL!lF.LH 

llILRELM, Ec!Hard - d by 17 Apr 1905 - cd suicide - ref inquest papers 

llILBELM, Georgia Ann - b 21 Dec 1863 Bot Co - d 15 June 1916 - f Jacob WIL
HELM (b Va) - m Ann (BURGER) (b Va) - buried Forest Grove cem - cd acute 
Brights disease 

WII.1JEL!1, Darriett - b 9 Jan 1841 - d 15 Mar 192~ - grave Mt Mariah Lutbe..;an 
cem 

llILITE'Ll!, Ira l'reston - b 16 June 1894 Bot Co - d 16 Sep 1916 - f Lewis A 
llILRELH (b Bot Co) - m Martha J (DEISBER) (b llot Co) - buried Forest Grove 
cem - cd !tilled by falling rock 

llILEIELH, Peter (unmd) - b ca 1839 Dot Co (census 1Jl118S) - d by 9 Dec 1861 
"In the Army" - age 22y - f John llILBm.M - m Catherine - cd fever - rep by 
father - adm Johll WILIJELM 

lllLRELM , Robert A - b l Jan 1839 - d 28 Dec 1895 - Grave Mt Mnrieh Lutheran 
cem 

WILUELH, Susanna (sincle) - b Va - d Feb 1850 - n6e 26y - cd cold - l:ef 1850 
Bot Co Mort Schedule 

llILICERSON see Mary Robert ALL 

llILICERSN, George - b 17 Feb 1910 Va - d 8 Dec 1916 - f George llILICEllSON - m 
Gertrude (MARmAH) - buried family cem at Duohonan - ad l'arenebyneatmus 
nephritis 

WILKERSON, Gilliam, Mrs - b 23 Mar 18l1S Va - 23 Apr 1913 - f Leonard llALLEll 
(b Va) - m Sollie (URJ::llAH) (b Va) - buried High llddge cem - cd TB 

WILKERSON, .Jack Jlobel:t - b 20 Jon 1917 Bot Co - d 27 July 1917 - f -WaLTr>n 
WILICERSON (b Rb Co) - m Nora E (STINNETI' ) (b Dot Co) - buried lluchanan cern -
eel Spinal menengitis 

WILKINSON see WILKERSON, Minnie BLOUNT, Joseph Price WATSON 

WILKINSON, male - b 29 July 1912 Bot Co - d 29 July 1912 - f R F WILKINSON -
m Addie (STINNETT) - buried Buchanan - cd delayed delivery 

lllLLiflMS see Elizabeth GARRETT, John llEWITT, Jeremiah JENKINS, David McCUI.
LOCK, Elizabeth McCULLOCll, Sophia McCULLOCll, 11111.irun 11 GflRRE1T, Jlessie CEl'.'fll, 
fer6ie Lee K.ElTR, Dnvid McCULLOCB, Elizabeth Wi.lliams HcCULLOCO, Sophia Mc
CULLOCD , Mnry Pauline ROGERS, Willinm Wesley SWATT$ 

\IIJ,J.IAMS, A J - b 1.7 Aug 1861 - d 4 Aug 1911 - Grave Amsterdam com 

WILLIAMS, A .J - b ca 18116 Bot Co - d 1 Aug 1868 - llGll 22y - f Charles 
llILJ.IAMS - m Abba - od consumption - rep by father 

"WILLiflMS 1 Allice - b ca 1853 Rot Co - d 1 Dec 1855 - f David WILLIAMS - m 
Ann - cd fever - rep by father 



W!Lf,IJIM, Dowyer ( unmd) - d 8 Dec l857 - cd nnt !mown - rep by bro (unnamed) 

RILLll\MS, Charles. Dr - b 27 Dec 1806 - d 10 Nov 1870 - h/o Jane McC WILLIAMS 
(d 1900) - ref Fincastle Presby gravestone 

WILLIAMS, Elizabeth (widow) - b en 1786 Pa - d 24 July 1870 Buchanan Precinct 
- ase Sfiy - f Geor6e ROCK - m Eve - cd old age - rep by duu S McCULLOCH 

Wll.I.IAMS, 'Eveline - b ca Jan 1861 Bot Co - d July 1861 - age 6m - f Dovid 
WILLIAMS - m t.nn E - cd diptherio - rep by father 

WILl.IJIJllS, llozel, Dr (male) - b 21 Sep 1845 Jlmh Co - d 21 Har 1914 - f nazel 
llII.1.IJINS (b Jlmh Co] - m Nancy (RADllR) [b WV] - buried Lithia cem - cd 
pneumoni.11 

WILLIAMS, James E - b ca 1835 Bot Co (census 81110) - d 27 Oct 1862 - a5e 
2iy - f Snmuel WILT.IAMS - m Lucy S - cd dropsy of heart - rep by bro Charles 
WILLIAMS - adm Snmuel WILLIAf!S (9 Feb 1863) 

WILLIAMS, Jane HcC - b ca 1817 - d 1900 - ase 83y - f [McCLUNG] - ~/o Or 
Chnrles 1111.L!AMS (1806-1870) - ref Fincastle Presby gravestone 

WILLIAMS, Jeremiah (doctor) - b co 1826 Bot Co - d 1 Sep 1854 Rke Co - r 
John WILLIAMS - m S - cd slow fever - rep by father 

WILLIAMS, John W - d \867 - adm bond 11 Oct 1869 Sheriff Johnson; E:x Hndison 
HcCUt.LOCll 11 Feb 1867 

~ILLI/\MS, Le~is - d by 13 /\pr 1802 (ch called orphans) - ch Elizabeth, Polly, 
Harriot, Norbon , Janel't, Marshall 

WILLIAMS, Maria Jane - b ca 1853 - d Jan 1863 - nge lOy Om 15d - f Or Charles 
WILLIJ\MS - m Jane - ref Fincastle Presby cravestone 

ln:LLIAMS, Hary J - b 8 Sep 1848 Giles Co, Va - d 4 Dec 1914 - f Lewis ALBERT 
(b Va) - buried E&nleston cem - cd apoplexy 

WILLIAMS, Nora - b en 1847 Dot Co - d 26 nov i969 - age 22y - f Slllltuel STONER 
- m Catherine - cd consumpt\on - rep by mother - w/o Chorles WILLIAMS 

WILLIAMSON see Ella McFerran GILLIAM 

W!Lf,JAHSON, male - b 4 Nov 1858 Dot Co - d 11 Nov 1858 - age 7d - f Jomes T 
HILLIMISON - m Morioh - cd unkn - rep by father 

WILLIAMSON, John - b ca 1742 - d 15 Feb 1828 Bot Co - ref see 1835 Pensioner 
Roll Va section, p 44 

WILLl/\MSON, Julia - b 19 /\pr 18117 - d 15 Dec 1924 - grave Ht Union cem 

WILLIAMSON, Martha (widow) - b ca 1771 Pr Ed Co (census 11358) - d 6 Dec 1854 
- cd old age - rep by dau Marcaret WOOD - Ad111 J.eroy CAMPBELL (8 Jan 1855) 

WILLIAMSON, Woodville - b 25 Aus 1847 Va - d 3 /\pr 1915 - f James L WILLIJIH
SON (b Va) - m Re&ter (LAYNE) (b Va) - buried Springwood cezn - od heart 
failure 

WILLlNllllM see Susan JI RIPLEY 

WILLIS, John - d by 15 May 1773 - ref WO A p31 , app, adnn: bond - adJIT Rich
ard HAY 

WILLS see Samuel BALDWIN 

WILLS, [Miah], Mrs - b 27 Oct 1886 Craig Co - d 19 Oct 1913 - f J T DOGAN (b 
Va) - m Adaline DAMEWOOD (of Craig Co) - w/o G W WILLS - ad pneu111onia -
buTied in Family cem 

WILLS, Glenna Frnnoea - b 3 Oct 1917 Dot Co - cl 3 Oct 1917 - f G E WIJ,LS (b 
Mont Co) - m M J (WILLS) [LANE io written above) - buried Mont Co ccm - cd 
convulsion& 

WILLS, nenry w - b ca 1858 Bot Co - d 12 June 1862 - ago 3y llm - f J [ayhugb] 
WILLS - m S[arab] E - rep by father 

WILl,S, Imogen N - b oa 1856 Bot Co - d 10 June 1862 - age 6y 5m - f J[aybugh] 
WILLS - m S[arab] E - rep by father 

WTLSTIIRE see Margaret PACE 

WILSllIRE, Virginin P - b ca Nov l85t1 Dot Co - <I 21 Mar 1859 - ni:e 4y 6m - f 
William J WILSOIRE - m Mary J - cd pneumonia - rep by father 

WILSON see Ellin GILllAM, Eleonor EDHONUSON, llueh BROllN, 11\leo GULLIFORO, 
Jameo McCONNELL, Mary Colvin McCLURE, Isabella E Mayo OOGG£1T 

ll!LSON, male - b 30 Mnr 1913 Dot Co - d 30 Hor 1913 - f Wolter Lee Wtl.SON (b 
Bot Co) - m Dorn Boosie (BRITT) (b Dot Co) - buried llnymnkertown ocm - cd 
still born 

WILSON, Jlllizanno. - d by Feb 1816 (order) - ref WO C p46 , app 

WILSON, Dessie - b 5 Moy 1882 Dot Co - d 7 Apr 1913 - C Jlndersoo ORITI (b 
Dot Co - m Bettie (OVERSTREET) (b Dot Co) - buried Woodland cem - cd heart 
disensc 

WILSON, Carl Ooustoo - b 26 Har 1900 Gala, Bot Co - d ll1 June 1917 - f F TI 
WILSON (b Rb Co) - m Rosie (DROWN) (b Rb Co) - buried Murat cem - cd drowned 
in James R 

WILSON, David - d by 13 Jan 1789 - ref WD A p264, app, admr bond - admr 
Catherine WILSON 

WILSON, Elizabeth - d by 22 Oct 182to - "Ce( wn C p574, oral will, declored 22 
Oct 1824 - dau Soroh 

WILSON, Ferdinand Claibourn - ll ca 1854 Bot Co - d ll1 Feb 1855 - f Gcorce W 
WILSON - m Susan H - cd disease of the brain - rep by Cother 

WILSON, Georee - d by 10 Jan 1799 - ref WB A p508, app - on 19 Apr 1799, 
John WILSON was edn o( his orphans under ase 14 - ex9 John WILSON, Thomas 
WILSON 



WILSON, George W, Col - b 7 July 1802 (or 1805, census 1850 Bot Co ff850) - d 
20 May 1878 - [hfo Susao H CLAIBORNE] - re! Beaverdam gravestone 

1111.SON, Rerbert Leigh - b ca 1852 Ft- Co - d 11 Apr 1853 - f Ja;ics B WILSON -
m Ann C - cd measles - rep by father 

WILSON, J Wellington - b ca 1825 Va (census 11700) - d by 9 Apr 1866 - adm 
Thomas J CARPER 

WILSON, James - d by May 1815 - r ef 118 n p453 app 

WILSON, J ohn - d by 11 NOV 1808 (son called an orphan) - son Thomas Cover 14) 

WILSON, John - d by Feb 1820 (order) - ref WO C p304, division of land - ch 
John, Josiah, Hargory (md Harison), Tbomao (dec'd), James, Jone; gch 
Jane, Mary & Elizabeth (of--rhomas) 

WILSON, John f - b 1 Mar 1812 - d 20 Dec 1892 Bot Co (cravestonas) - Mt 
Pleasant cem 

Wil.sON, John - d by May 1823 (will, WB C p411) - wife Elizabeth; ch Ann, 
Tllomas, Pricilla, Sarah , James, John; bro Thomas HILSON - on 14 July 1823 
orphan Thoaas (over 14) 8 on 13 Apr 1824 James, Priscilla, John, Sarah 8 Ann 
(all under 14) 

WILSON, Matthl?ll - d by Dec 1795 (wil l, WO A p411) - wife Hary; ch Thomas, 
John Steel (of Ky), Somuel, Matthew (of Ky) , Jennet, ~etsy, Polly, Sally & 
NGncy - on ll1 Feb 1797 orphans Jane & .Toho Steel (both under ll;) J on 13 Sep 
1803 orphan Elizabeth under llq other orphans mentioned Nancy, Hary & Sara.h 

WlLSON, N C, Major - b 12 Sep 1839 - d 3 July 1863 - ref Deaverdam gravestone 

Wil.SON, Patrick - d by 13 Apr 1774 - ref WO A p43, will dated 26 Mar 1772 , 
admr bond - ch William, Ale~ander, Moses, Andrew, 3ohn, Thoiaas - admr 
Rilliam WI1.LSON 

wn.soN, Richard - d hy 11 Hm: 1779 - ref wn A pl04, will dated 30 Nov 1778, 
odrnr bond - ;.iife Mary; ch William, TI10111as - odmr Hary RILt.SON 

WILSON, Sarah - b ca 1796 - d 5 Apr 18116 - n(le soy - w/o John S lffLSON -
grave Mt Joy cem 

Wil.SOH, Susan M - b en 1818 (census 1850 Dot Co 5850) - d 11 Aug in 
Clifton Forge , buried Godwin ce111, Fincastle - f Ron Nathaniel II CLAIBORNE 
(of Fr Co) - m Elizabeth - bus Col Georne w WU.SON (md 1832 Or 1837) - ch 
T11omas J WILSON; bro Col Nathaniel CJ,AlBORNE (of St Louis, MO); nephew Dr I 
R CODWill - ollituary in Cronise Scrapbook 19 & 36 (not dated,l 

WILSON, Thomas - d by June 1801 - ref HD B pl, app 

WILSON, Thomas - d by Oc't 1815 - ref wn C p30, app - on 11 July 1831 orphans 
Jane O, Mary, Elizabeth 

Wll.sON, William - d lly Hay 1823 - ref WB C p447, will dated 13 Apr 1823 -
wife Jlebecca; ch John L, David J, and othera, not m•med 

WIMER, Christina - d by 13 Jan 1862 - ndm I.cwis LINl:"Elil!OCER 

WINDRON see Elizabeth RARTS 

WINDSOR, Richai:d - b en 1795 Rl (census 0996) - d 10 Mar 1862 - h/o Hary -
adm Isaac BREllBA~ 

WINEMAN see Eliza A llORNE, Elizabeth RICllARDSON, Ceorce ROJll:" 

WINES see t.emuel Mndi1100 HABtru\Y 

llitlEYARD see VINYARD 

WiliCERT see Anna GISD, Jacob CISll, Ann MOOMAW 

WTNGERt, Christian B - d 1823 Dot Co Inv (Wll D, p448) - adm was hbraham CISll 
who wns also gdn of dnu Cassie 

llTNCflllt (or VDIGART), Henry H - b en 1800 l'a (ce nsus 11992) - d by 111 Mny 
1955 Bot Co Inv (WB I p360) - h/o "Polly" [Horcaret] [maybe Mnrcnret Mocda
lin FRANTZ]; [dau Elvira C by udn Snmucl SPIC(ART) - adm Robert R LUNSFORD 

WUIGERT, Michael - d 1837 Dot Co Inv WB E p740 - son Peter (hnd Cntberine 
WINGERT as his gdn maybe sh~ wns lficbael ' s widow) - adm John SRAVER 

WINGFIELD see Frank JOITNSON 

WINNER, Martha - b ca tell Dot Co - d Apr 1856 - cd fever - rep by hus Jncob 
WINNER 

WITllERS, Jean - d by 11 Sep 1798 (son co llcd nn orphan) - son Nntllon 

WITllER, John - d by Oct 1805 - ref we n pll6, will dnted 18 Aug 1805 - wife 
Elizabeth: ch not named - on 8 Oct 1805 orphans (all under 14) Olly, Su1DDer
ville , William, Dnbner, Richard , Elizabeth & llansford (in a suit) - E~ 
Elizobeth WITDERS 

WITT see George W CREASEY 

WOLDHIDGE, Mary - b en 1672 Fr Co - d 30 Hlly 1913 - f Thoman SNTnP.R - m M 
(SNIDRR7) (b Va) - buried Daleville cem 

WOT.PF., Caroline - b ca Sep 1832 - d 29 Jr>n 1859 - age 26y luo 4d - f John GOD
WIN - m F. II - w/o Rev J II WOLFE - ref Goodwln cem (over River from Heys cem) 

llOLFF. see John GOODllJN 

WOLRlllGE, Clarence 0 - b 1895 Va - d 17 Mar 19\/l - f T S WOJ,nIDGE (b Va) - m 
no t known - buried llebAter cem - cd poiaoncd by &as in mine 

WOJ,TZ see Sarah Jane TllOMPSON, Harcnret Wi\Ll\OND, Curtis i\J.DERSON, llarold 
Woltz WEBB 

WOLTZ, Ann Eliza - b ca 12 Hay 1819 - d 26 July 1810 - oge !Y 2m Jqd - f 
William WOLTZ - m Mftry - rRp in "lferllld or the Val Joy" 29 July 1820 



WOLTZ, Clnri.oda - b 1819 - d 1880 - [11/0 Ferdinand WOLTZ] - srave Fincostle 
Presby cem 

WOLTZ, Ferdinand - b lft08 - d 1877 - [hfo Clarinda] - grave Fincastle Pre1by 
cem 

llOLTZ, Jacob - b en 1772 Hd (census 111681) - d 31 July 1853 - f WOl.TZ - cd 
pulmonory cor - rep by s-i-1 Jnmes S WALROND - [h/o Nancy] - (ex James II 
WALROND (12 Sep 1853)] 

llOMAC~ see WAMMACl, Joseph w IEENEY, Aazel Pauline MORGAN, William l'YLE, 
Jobn POAGE 

llOMACt, 6 J - b 30 Sep 1855 - d 16 Dec 1908 - h/o Emma (RRODES) WOMACK -
c:rnve Nt Union cem 

llOMACIC, ~nma (nAODES) - b 27 Dec 1.854 - d 28 Oct 1930 - f llUODES - w/o E J 
WOMACK - c:rnve Mt Union oem 

WOMACK, James II - b co 1812 Va (census 41333) - d after 9 July 1660 - f Will
iam WOMACK - m Jane ICYLE - curator William E WAL[IJP 

WOMACK, .Jane - b (24 E'ebl 1783 Va [census 11333) - d 22 June 1858 - f William 
KYLE - cd disease of heart -~ep by son James WOMACK :- w/o William WOMACK -
[ref Death bk; Locust Dottom gravestone] - [adm wm C Wl\LtuP & Robert KYLE) 

WOHACIC, Josepb IC - b ca 1815 - d 28 July 1853 Oibrell 's Springs - f William 
WOMACK - m Jane - cd intemperance - rep by mother 

llOMACl, William - ca 1769 - d 26 Mar 1828 - age 59y - hfo J ane llOHl\Cl (1783-
1858) - ref Locust Bottom gravestone 

WOOD see woons, Ceorce PATTEllSON, J:unes TAI'SCOTT , Laura Emmiean DILL, Capt 
Andrew LEWIS Jr, Clyde HaXRell KILLER, Sorah ROllLAND , Martha WILLIAMSON 

WOOD, female - b ca Hay 1868 - d 19 Au& 1868 - ace 3m - f J D WOOD - m Hary 
C [PECl) (b ca 1846) - rep by &f Ed PECK 

llOOD, female - b 6 Nov 1917 Bot Co - d 6 Nov 1917 - f Charles WOOD (b Dot Co) 
- m Sa-rah H [Dilda] (BRYANT) (b Bot Co) - cd probably too much ha-rd work (by 
mother) in cannery 

llOOD, Ann - d 1847 Bot Co (Will, Wl\ G p400) - f Joseph WOOD - bros g siss 
Thomas (his wife Sally), Edwa..:d, Joseph, Ca-r:t,os dec'd, Polly STULL, Hat:tha 
MOORE, James, Solly l\OWl,l\ND 

WOOD , Charles Rollin [writtQn above is Carlos A) (unmd] - b ca 18~8 Va (cen
sus 11242) - d by 14 Feb 1859 Dot Co (will, WB K p324) - f John f WOOD (d en 
18116) - m (md Ill) Mary J.OONEY, (md 112) Eliza GOODWIN, bros s sis" , Tboinns 
Moore llOOD & Juliet Dol<er WOOD - Ex llillinm w l!OYIJ - Mm 13 Hay 1867 1.ewio 
1.INKENllOKER 

WOOD, Edward - b 6 Nov 1904 Dot Co - d 27 Feb 1916 - f A D WOOD (b Va) - m 
Dora (llODINSON) (b Dot Co) - buried family cem (Clifton Forge) - cd pneumonia 

WOOD, Elizabeth (single) - d 1837 Dot Co (will, 118 E p829) - f Joseph WOOD(S) 
- bros & s i s 5 Thomas, Edward , James , Joseph, Carlos dec'd , Martbn MOORE, 
Hary STULL, Sally ROWLAND, Ann WOOD 

WOOD, James [D] - b [ca 1790 Charlotte Co, Vn] - d by Feb 18A7 Bot Co (inv 
of slaves, WB G p355 - f Joseph WOOD - (w\fe Elizabeth Crensl1aw DAVIS] -
[son Davis Horton] - [buried in Wood Cem, Glen Wilton] 

llOOD, John, Dr - b 1 Jan 17114 - d by 12 Nov 1791 (son called orphans) - f 
Col Jnmes llOOD - m Mary RUTllE!IFORD - wife Susnnnah (md #2 TAPSCOTT), 
sons John Fonrose (b after 1777) & Jnmes Stanhope, both under l~, 12 Nov 
1791 & both became 21 by 9 Oct 1811 S both sons' mother md TAPSCOTT -
[so John F & James b 1777-1790] 

llOOD, Jolin F[onrose] - b [1777-1790] - d 1846 Bot Co (will, WB G p224) - f 
Dr John WOOD - m Susanna DAXER - lot wife Mory LOONF.Y me 1835, wife Eliza 
GOODWIN md 1840 - adm 8 Apr 1867 Sherief Lowis LINKENllOKER 

WOOD, Jonathan - d by Feb 18011 - f [ 'll1omBB WOOD Jr - m ElizBbcth - ref WB n 
pSl, will dated 29 Mar 1802, codici l 19 Jan 1803 - bros Jomes (of Mont Co), 
Jeremiah (bis son John), Josiall - ex Andrew DONALD (of Bed Co) 

llOOD, Joseph - d by llpr 1816 Bot Co - ref WR C pl14, will dated 25 Hary 1814 
- ch Carlos, Edward, Thomas, Joseph, Jo.mes , Hary (md STUI.L), Martha (md 

MOORE), Elizabeth, llnne, S"llY - Ex6 Joseph WOODS-;-:inmes A WOODS 

WOOD, Julie B - b ca 1842 - d 1863 Dot Co (will, llB t p21 - f John F woon -
m Eliza GOODllIN - bro Thooas H WOOD, niece July Bell YATES (d/o Daniel c g 
Minerva t YAT"ES ) 

WOOD, Lucile E - b 18 Oct 1910 Bot Co - d 5 Apr 1917 Bot Co - f HattbeR 
["Hattie"] Emmerson WOOD (b Dot Co) - 11 Nora DcU CllLDWELL (b Craig Co) - cd 
measles & broncho-pneumonia - buried Mount Union ccm 

WOOD, Harcaret Dean - b 21 Sep 1908 Bot Co - d 19 July 1913 Bot Co - f Frnnl< 
WOOD - m Carrie DEISDEll (b Va) - buried Locust Bot tom cem - ed spinal 
menencitis 

WOOD , Sm:ah Jane - b 24 May 1849 - d 23 Sop 19lll Bot Co - f David CYGtR (b 
Va) - m Drusilla (FIREDllDGR) (b Va) - buried Mt Union cem - cd heart Lesion 
- [ hus John Wesley llOOD] 

WOOD, Thomas - b 5 Jan 1780 Charlotte Co , Va - d 25 Mar 1849 Dot Co (will, 
118 G p595) - f [Joseph llOOD ) - [ IJ2] wife S:irnh A - ch Samuel n, Mary' S, 
f?:ances, Sarah, F.lizahcth S ACTON, Ann F ACTON - buried Wood cem, Glen Wilton 

WOODRIDGE, Nancy - d by 13 Oct 1807 (ch called orphnns) - ch John (aged 10 
by 13 Oct 1607) , Rebecca (b May 1799), Samuel (b Fr.b 1803) 

llOODS see Mary R GIBBS, WOOD, Geor11e Pi\'ITERSON, Samuel PlffLLIPS, S:inh SRillKE"i 

WOODS, Andrew - b ca 1722 - d by 9 Aus 1781 - r Michael WOOOS - m Mary CAMP
UELL - ref WO A pl35, will do t ed 15 Mny 17Rl, admr bond - wife Martha; ch 
James, Andrew, Archibald, Robert, Martha, Hnry, Elizabeth (md __ CI.OYO), 
Rebecca (md ~ ~LY) - ndmr Hnrthn llOOOS, Andreu WOODS, Jnmco WOODS 



WOODS, Archibald - b [ca 1733) - d by 11 Dec 1783, a(!m named - f [maybe ill
igitimate] - ref WB A pl95, app, admr bond - wife Mary - admr Mary WOODS 

WOODS Arthur - b between 1747-1761 - d by 14 Sep 1773 - f [Charles WOODS] -
ref w~ A p42, app, admr bond - relatives, on 9 Apr 1793, his son James was 
declare\l to be age 21 - wife was _ PATTERSN, d/o George who named her 2 
sons i n his will, Arthur 8 James - admr Georce PATTERSON 

WOODS, David - d by 11 Oct 1791 (son called an orphan) - f Michael WOODS Jr 
- Ann Ll\MBERT - son John (over 14) - wife Mary McAFEE 

1100DS, James - d by U Nay 1797 (ch called orphans) - f [Arthur WOODS] - m 
[ PA'ITERSON] - ch Peg6Y, Josiah, Archibald, Polly, James, E1i1.abeth & Samuel 
- wife Jane (became gdn of ch) 

WOODS, Jane - d 3 Apr 1816 Bot Co (oral will, WB C p58) - f Edward GREEN -
hus Samue1 WOODS; oh Margaret, Wi1liam; gdau Demarius FLillT - other interest 
persons from out of the county: Richard I/ODDS , Edward WOODS g Edward GRE.EN 

WOODS, Michael - b ca 1716 - d by 11 Mar 1777 Bot Co (will) - I Michael 
WOODS - m Mary CAMP.DELL - ref WB A p75 1 will dated 29 Hay 1776; \fB A p73 !ipp; 
admr bond - "ife l\nne; ch Jane (md DOSTER) ; Susannah (md COWAN); 
Samuel, Elizabeth (md Sbepberd);-iiill iam, Macdaline (md -==-CAMPBELL); 
David, Martha, Sarah -liiY 2 younges t daus Ann & Mary - adnn: David WOODS 

WOODS, Samuel - b l Oct 1741 (baptized 15 Oc t 1741) Orange Co , Va - d by 27 
Dec 1811 (app, WB B p278; division W1l B p288) - f Richard WOODS - m Janet 
"Jennie" - on 12 Mar 1799 ( i n a suit) son Edward 1<a.s named - wife Jane 
GREEN - on 14 Jan 1812 orphand David, William, Marcaret (all under 14); 
James 

WOODSON see John F COFFMAN 

1100DSO'.ff Durnace Virgini a - b 21 Oec 1917 Bot Co - d 30 Dec 1917 Dot Co - f 
Charlie' Duff 1WODSON (b Bot Co) - m Katie M (FLORY) (b Fr Co) - buried Dale
ville cem - cd congenital ptc.mpegia 

WOODSON , Cor.a A - b 17 Jan 1675 - d 20 Sep 1875 [Bot Co) - f A[chillee A) 
llOOOSON - m Annie [BRUGR] - ref Old Dutch cem 

WOOJJS!iN, Edward Vaden - b 1 Sep 1855 J)ot Co - d 30 Aug 1917 Bot Co (cert) -
f A A HOOOSON (b Bot Co) - m Annie (nRUGR) (b Bot Co) - l,lu!'j.ed Fincastle cem 
- cd malnutrit ion (& ssphi lis) 

WOODSON, John Hilliam - b [23 Feb] 1853 Bot Co - d 10 l'e\1 1.854 Bot Co - f 
AchilleB A WOODSON - m Ann BltOGll - cd croup - rep by father - ref Olcl Dutch 
cem 

WOODSON, J,ou - b ca 181t1 Neloon Co, Va - d 29 Nov 1870 Nelson Co (Bot Co 
neath Bk) - age 29y - f James HRIGHT - m Judeth - cd drowned - rep by b-i-1 
OCl!t'Y FELIX - hus William 11 llOODSflll 

WOQUSON, Melvin Al1en - b 29 Nov 1866 Rot Co - d 25 Mar 1913 not Co - f A A 
iiOODSON Ch Bot Co) - m Annie Peters (BRUGH) (b Dot Co) - bur.ied Fincastle 
com - cd suici.do hy pi s to1. !ihot: in \>rain 

WOODSON, Nancy S - b ca 1823 - d 2 Apr 1845 Dot Co - ace 22y - f Renry W 
BOllYER - m Matilda BRECKENRIDGE - hus Willia~ M llOODSON - ref Fincastle 
Presby gravestone 

\IOOOSON, Nettie B - b 30 June 18611 - d 14 Nov 1948 Bot Co - f David A RUFF -
m Sarah V - hus Selma B \!DODSON - buried Daleville cem 

WOODSON, Samuel - b ca 1810 Va (census #533) - d by 12 Jan 1852 Dot Co - h/o 
Martha A - adm Martha A WOODSON 

WOODSON, Selma D - b 26 Jan 1859 - d 28 July 1933 Dot Co - f A A WOODSON - m 
Annie F DRDGB - wife Nettie llUFF - buried Daleville cem 

WOODSON, William - b ca 1798 - d by 9 Oc~ 1845 Bot Co (ch called orphans) -
f Allen WOODSON - m Jane TAYLOR - ch Achilles, Blake, William D, Charles -
wife Martha G nAYTBE 

WOODSON, William M, Dr - b ca 1818 Rh Co ( census #1365) - d 7 Nov 1857 Farm
ville, Va (rep in Bot Co) - od unkn - rep by b-i-1 John Y SRANl:S - h/o Grace 
E SllANltS - adm Grace E WOODSON, ndm 14 Aug 1868 Wm A GLASGOI/ 

WOODSON, Willie E - b ca 1868 Nelson Co - d 29 Nov 1870 Ne lson Co (rep in Bot 
Co) - age 2y - f William R WOODSON - m Lou WRIGHT - od drowned - rep by 
uncle Oenry FELIX 

WOOOVILL'E, Mary Sophia (DAR plaque) - b oa 1797 - d 8 June 1636 - nge 39y -
f Col John LEWIS - w/o James L \IOODVILLE - ref Fino·astle Presby grnvestone 

WOODVILLE, Sarah S - b oa 1743 - d Apr 1813 - age 70y - widow of Rev John 
WOODVILLE of Culpeper Co - grave Fincastle Presby cem 

WOODY see male DROGAN, James lterley BROGAN 

WOODYARD see Darriet FARLEY 

WOODYARD, Nora DRUGR - b [26 Oct 1865] - d 1§. Oct 1895 near Amsterdnm, Dot 
Co - f Renjamin DRUGB - m [Emeline McCLURE] - hus Dr S W WOODYARD (md 20 Apr 
1892) - grave Amsterdam oem - obituary in Croniue Scrapbook /1 

WOOLIDGE, female - b 21 May 1913 Bot Co - d 30 June 1913 - f J P WOOLIDGE (b 
Bot Co) - m Mary (SNIDER) (b Fr Co) - buried Daleville cem - cd ollio colitis 

11001.SEY, William D - b [mnybe 1821] [maybe w01 D WOOLEY i.n 1850 Bot Co co:m
sus 111040) - d by 1'1 Sep 1857 - [h/o Mary J] - ndm Denjnmin L~CKS 

WORD, Cyril Ernest b co 1856 Dot Co - d 5 nee l856 - ( William E M \IOllD -
m llelen W - rep by father - ref Death bk; Fincastle Presby sravestone 

\!ORD, F.mily Messlor & WORD, llelen Early (twini;) - b Nov l81t6 - d Dec 18116 -
f lli11iam M WORD - m Helen D - ref Fincast'le Presby 6ravestone 

\/ORD, Hubert C - b July 1860 not Co - d 28 Sep 1861 - age ly 2m lld - f Will
iam F. H \/ORD - Helen D - cd chronic thrash - rep by father 

WORD, Minna - b ca .Jan 1858 Bot Co - d 3 Mar 1861. - age 3y 2m 20d - f Will
iam E M I/ORD - m Helen D - ctl croup - rep by father 



llOllD, llilliam W (CSA) - b ca l8ltl1 Bot Co - d 30 Aug 1862 l'r Wm Co - age l7y 
9m 16d - f llillirun t M WORD - m R D - cd gun shot - rep by father - crave 
Fincastle l'resby cem 

WORLEY see WHO~LEY, Gilbert Jackson HARtcrlJIK 

WORLEY (or WRORLEY), Riram - b ca 1796 Va (census C241) - d by 11 Aug 1862 -
h/o Martha J ("Patsy") - adm Patsy llORLEV 

NORLEY, Patience (or Patrick) - d by 7 July 1785 (dau called an orphan) -
dnu Sunb 

llORLEY, William R - b ca 1849 Dot Co - d 5 Nov 1860 - age lly - f William 
Norley - cd fall - rtlP by uncle Jruaes LAC[S 

llOKLEY, WUlie Ddgbt - b 23 Nay 1913 Dot Co - d 1 July 19l3 - f Jobn Tyler 
WORLEY (b Bot Co) - m Kate Allen (BURICI10LDER) (b Bot Co) - buried family cem 
- cd die't'eahea 

llOR'l'U sec Otho Jackson STINNETT 

HORTH, Ha't'y Susan - b 30 Apr 1870 Dot Co - d 10 Oct 1915 - f William L l'AGE 
(b Va) - m Ellen (REDMOND) (b Va) - bu't'ied Back Creek cem - od TB 

WORTZ see Ch't'istinn FRA.NTZ 

WRAY see Sgt Sa.muel BLAIR 

WRAY, Sarah - b ca 1838 Rb Co - d 23 Ap't' 1913 - ( Jobn (b Rb Co) - buried 
Lemontown cem - cd pa't'alysis 

HREN see Nicbolao FIRESTONE, Macy E SMITll 

WRENN, Nancy (single) - d June 1849 - ane 22y - cd fever - 't'ef 1850 Bot Co 
Hort Schedule 

llR.ENJI, Rober1: A - d (in 1890 's ) near Eagle Rock - age 18y - re! C't'oni&c 
Scrapbook 57 (no date) 

WREN, Hilliam - d by 11 Mar 1844 (ch cal led orphans) - ch Harvey & Muy 
(both ovu 11.i) 

llRERY, Ren't'y W - b ca 1828 Alh Co - d 21 Dec 1854 - m Ma't'Y COINER - cd 
spinal aff liction - rep by mother 

HRIGUT see WRlTE, RIGUT, Mary E DRUGR, Nannie RRUGR, Mnry Edith CADE, Samuel 
Sears CUMMINGS, Sampson SAWYr.ltS, Ab-.;ahnm STATLER, Lou llOODSON, Verlioda DRUM
MOND, Eliza A LEMMON, Ellnora Sidney LEMON, Dr R M LEMON, 

llllIGD'I, Charles - d by 12 Apr 1803 (son cal led nn orphan) - son Cba't'lcs 

WRIGRT, George - d by 3 .June 1815 - ref wn n p453, app 

llRIGRT, Jul ia Francis - b 8 Dec 1866 Rot Co - d 24 Nov 1915 - f John DRITT 
(b Mont Co) - m Eliza (KELLY) (b Dot Co) - buried Deisher g't'aveyard - cd 
llenrt dropsy 

WRIGRT, Lee Anna - b 5 May 1865 Bed Co - d l7 Sep l911i - f Thomae H 1'0f,LEY (b 
Bed Co) - 11 Hannie (AUSTIN) (b Bot Co) - buried llillh Bridge ce111 - cd Brights 
disease 

WRIGD'r, Lottie Adell - b 25 Jan 1916 Beasamer, Bot Co - d 22 Feb 1916 - f 
Joseph K WRIGUl' (b Crates Co) - m Nillie D (TllOMl'SON) (b Bot Co) - buried Via 
buryinc cround - cd acute uterio intoxication 

NRICOT, Harvin t.e't'oy g Mary Lavenia (twins) - b 5 Dec 1912 Bot Co - d 11 Feb 
1913 - f Georce II llRICRT (b All Co) - m Luella (ENSMINGER) (b Rb Co) -
buried Forest Grove cem - cd mnluntrition 

llRIG!II, Mildred (unmd) - b 31 Dec 1810 - d 4 Oct 1882 - i;rave Hill Creel< cem 

NRICllT, Peter - d by Dec 1793 - ref WD A p365, will dnted 12 Nov 1793, record
ed Dec 17931 WB n p25 settlement - wife Jane; oh Pete't', Elizabeth (md [Alex
ander] SPROWL); Macy (Ill(! [William] SHYTll); Rebecca (md [Robc't't] CINUlAD) I 
Thomas (his ch Jane g James); Agnes (md [Chdstophe't'] CLARt)J Jane (md _ 
ESTILl.); Raebel (md J>rocto't') 

WRIGO'I, Sa't'ah - d by 22 Har 1816 - ref NB C p46, app 

WRICDTSMAN seo Mary Jnne Hilson DEISHER, Sarah GISll 

llRIGDTSKAN, Uoater - b ca 1820 (or 1825) - d 18 Dec 1895 Bot Co - age 75y -
f Jocob NOFSINGER - m Elizabeth SNIDER - hus Somuel S WRIGllTSl'IAN - bro llenry 
NOFSINGER - bu't'ied family cem - Cronise Scrapbook 57 

llRIGD'ISHAN, John - d by Sep 1810 - re( WB B p242, will doted 22 Feb 1810 -
ch John, Samuel , Michael, Daniel, Solomon, Hn't'y, Cbriotlna (o nome hos been 
m11rked out here) (md _ LOIIBE) 

llRIGllTSKAN, John L - b ca 1813 Va (cenaus 9761) - d by 11 Sep 1865 - f 
[Michael llRICDTSHAN] - m [Snroh] - h/o F.lizobcth [l'ULl.RN] - ex Abraham DUllllMAN 

111\IGDTSKAN, Malissa - b ca 1858 Rot Co - d Feb 1862 - age 4y - f J[ohn) (S 
is marked out) L WRIGDTSHAN - m E[lizabeth) - rep by father 

WRIGUTSKAN, Nicholas (single) - b oa 1787 Va - d June 1849 - cd dropsy - ref 
1850 Bot Co Ho't't Schodule 

llRIGllTSMAN, Snrab E - b oa 1847 Bot Co - d 9 Sep 1862 - age 15y - f J[ohn] S 
WRIGRTSMAN - m E[lizabetb] - rep by father 

WRIGRTSMAN, Tecrissa - b ca 18511 Bot Co - d Feb 1862 - ase By - f J[ohn) S 
llRIGllTSMAN - m E[lhabeth] - rep by fnther 

WRITE see WRIGllT, RITE, etc; Abrahalll STATLER 

WYATT see Effie ELMORE 

llYHER sec Malissa A GRUllBS 

llYHF.11, Geor&e Boyd - b 24 Apr 1914 Bot Co - d 16 Mar 1917 - f Asbury WYMER (b 
Va) - m Hollie (GRUBBS) (b Va) - buried Fincastle cem - cd Hensle& 



lfYNARD see VINYARD 

WYSONG, Susannah (widow) - b l'a (ca 1795 Va, census 111172) - d 23 Dec 1855 -
rep by s-i-1 George SBANlS - adm William E UORD (11 Feb 1856) 

YEARGIN see Sarah J FRANTZ 

YEATMAN, A A (male) - b aa Apr 1866 Bot Co - d 11 Apr 1867 - age 12m - f A 
A YEATMAN - m Josephine - cd pneumonia - rep by father 

IF.ATMAN, Minerva - b ca 1863 Bot Co - d 23 Feb 1866 - age 3y - f A A YEATMAN 
- m Josephine - rep by father 

YONO see Mary Ann VIE 

YONO, COTa Yelia - b 24 Dec 1887 ( Dot Co] - d 22 Aug 1913 - f John YONO (b 
Italy) - m Elmire (WELCH) [b Bot Co] - buried Springwood cem - cd TB 

YORK, Fannie - b ca 1845 Pa - d 2 Jan 1866 - age 20y 3m - f S D YORIC - m M A 
- cd brain fever - rep by father 

YORK, Vina - b Pa - d Mar 1866 - f S D YORK - m M A - rep by father 

YOST, llenry - d by 11 Sep 1804 (son called an orphan) - son Jacob (under 14) 

YOUNG see elizabetb CllMPBELL, Sarah A PF.EBY, Sarah M Ll:NttNROo:R, Elizabeth 
OAllTS, Bugh CUl'ININGf!JIM, Renry DILL, Jacob Randall JIIERLY, Melvin Bazel CRAFT, 
Andrew L'EMMOU, Frederick LEMMON, Jacob LEMON, John SDAFF.B 

YOUllG, Amnilla - b 13 Dec 1858 - adm John BAMMI'r 

YOUllG, Charles A - b 17 Apr 1915 Dot Co - d 4 Feb 1916 - f C A YOUNG (b Bot 
Co) - m Albe~a (SIMMONS) (b Bot Co) - buried Fincastle cem - cd peretonitis 

YOUNG, David - b ca 18l16 Dot Co - d 13 Sep 1854 - f Isaac YOUNG - m Sally -
cd flux - rep by father 

YOllllG , David - b ca 1808 Va (census 1/1169) - d by 9 Nov 1857 - h/o Mary -
adm Somuel YOUNG 

YOUNG, F.li?.abeth - b O<t 11:1211 Va (census 11677) - d by 15 Feb 1853 - 11/0 Jacob 
G YOUNG - adm Jacob YOUNG 

YOUNG, f'rancis J M - b ca 1846 - d 13 Sep 1854 - f Jacob YOUNG Jr - m Peggy 
- cd flux - rep by father 

YOUNG, nenry - b ca 1780 Pa (census 1/997) - d by 9 Feb 1852 - adm Samuel. 
YOlJNG 

YOUNG, nugh - d by 9 June 1829 (cl1 called orphans) - ch llu(lb F, Mary 1 1 Sarah 
A, Catherine E, Isaac N 

YOUNG, Isaac (of AUil Co) - <l by June 1818 - f YOUNG - ref WB C pl23, 11111 
dated 28 Oct 1811 - brs John White, Oueh , Thomas, David & others, not named, 
(Andre~, sis Peggy] - exr Thomas YOUNG 

YOUNG, Jacob - b ca 184£1 Bot Co - d 15 Sep 1854 - f Isnnc YOUUG - m Sally -
cd flux - rep by father 

YOUNG, Jacob, Jr - b [ca 1810] not Co [census llat.9] - d 24 Apr 11161 - age 
5ly - f Jacob YOUNG - m Margaret - cd pneumonia - 11ifc Marcaret YOUNG - adn1 
James ROW'LANl> (12 Aug 1861) 

YOUNG, Jacob, Sr - ca 1769 Pa (census /1849) - d 11 Jan 1856 - f Nicholas YOIJNG 
- m Barbary - cd cancer - rep by son Jacob G YOUNG - h/o Margaret - ex Samuel 
& Jacob YOUNG (12 Jan 1857) 

YOUNG, Patrick - d by 14 Aug 1770 (ch called orphans) - ch James, Janet, Alice 

YOUNG, nobert Lee - b 20 Jan 1869 Bot Co - d 22 June 1914 - f A J YOUNG (b 
Bot Co) - m Sarah F. (YOUNG) (b Bot Co) - buried Springwood cem - cd TD 

YOUNG, Virginia - b ca 1841 Bot Co - d 9 Sep 1854 - f Jacob YOUNG Jr - m 
Peggy - od flux - rep by father 

YOUNG, Vi.rginia E - b 15 Mar l81d1, Va - d 31 May 191'1 - f Alfred YOUNG - m 
Mary (BIERLEY) - buried Catawba cem - cd Brinhts disease 

YOUNG, llUliam D - b ca 1899 Bot. Co - d 111 Sep 1854 - f Jacob YOlfNG Jr - m 
Peggy - od flux - rep by father 

ZF.'LL, Jocob - d by 13 June 1837 (ch called orphans) - ch Jacob, Jobn, llilliam 
(all under 14) 

ZELL, John - h 17 July 1832 [Bot Co] - d 18 Dae 1914 - f Jacob ZF.LL - m 
Sallie (DARGER) [b Eagle Roclt] - buried Mt Mariah cem - cd infection of 
urinary tract - h/o [Mary A ZELL] 

ZELL, Mary A - b 23 Sep 1832 - d Feb (- -
grave Mt Mariah Lutheran cem 

) - w/o John ZELL (d 1914) -

ZELL, Thomas - d by Jan 1821< - ref wn C p484 1 wilt dated 19 Apr 1823 - wife 
Martha; ch llenry, Be·tey (md __ JOllNSON), Peter, Jolla, Jacob 

ZIGLER see SIGJ.ER 

ZJ:GLEll, Paul - <l by Jan 1812 - ref WB n p276 , will. dated ~ Jan 1812, proved 
Jan 1812 - ch F:lizabeth; others not named - on 14 Jan 1812 orphan Betsy 
(over 14) - on 111 Oct 1822 orphan Susan (ovl!r 14) - Exs John STOVF.R, Leonard 
notrrz 

ZIHMRRMAN see Michael COON, Kote Ann llAYl.AND, Mary J:ESSLER, F.li?.obeth MURRY• 
Jacob Smith SLUSSER 



ZIMMERMAN, inf ant - b 30 June 1915 Bot Co - d 30 June 1915 - f George ZIMMER
MAN [b Bot Co] - m Fannie (WALLIW) [b Bed Co] - buried Glade Creek cem - cd 
premat ure 

ZIMl'!ERMAN, America - b ca 1830 Dot Co - d 20 Apr 19l7 - f John MURRAY - m 
(Mory "Polly" O:FAIJVF.U (md 1822)) - buried Glade Creek cem - cd apoplexy -
[w/o Barnett ZIMMERMAN] 

Zil:!MERMAN, Andrew D - b ca 18117 Bot Co - d 25 June 1869 - age 22y - f Bronson 
ZIMMERMAN - m Sally - cd measles - rep by father 

ZIMMERMAN, Barnette - b 12 Apr 1828 Bot Co - d 211 July 1912 - f Jacob ZIMMP.R
MAN (b Dot Co) - m Susan [KESSLER] (b Dot Co) - buried Glade Creek cem - cd 
paralysis 

ZIMMERMAN, Barney - b 30 Jan 1856 - d 13 Mar 1933 - h/o Mary A ZIMMEllMAN (d 
1900) - ref Old Glade Creek gravestone 

ZIMMERMAN, Benjamin - b 25 Dec 1825 - d 3 Apr 1887 - ref Old Glade Creelt 
gravestone 

ZIMMERMAN, E J - b ca 1867 Bot Co - d 11. Jan 1870 Amsterdam Twsp - age 3y ln• 
- f Deojamin ZIMMERMAN - m M A - cd diabetus - rep by father 

ZIMMERMAN, l:liza - b 28 Feb 1830 - d 29 Jan 1910 - "ref Old Glade Creek 
gravestone 

ZIMMERMAN, E1izabeth - b 8 Nar 1834 Dot Co - d 13 Dec 1913 - f Crisl ey LEMAN 
(b Bot Co) - m [Sidney DA!tER] - buried Glade Creek cem - cd acute bronchitis 
- [w/o William ZIMMF.BMAN - "ref death bk; Old Glade Creel~ gravestone ] 

ZIMMERMAN, George ll - b 10 ~lar 1857 - d l Sep 1894 - survived by wife, son 
aged 6y, mother, bros B sis9 (obituary) - ref Old Glade Creek gravestone 

ZIMMEBMAN, Jacob - b 27 Sep 1793 Va (census 11397) - d l May 1863 - age 69y -
f [William ZIM!ff:RMAN] - m [Christiana] - h/o Susannah ZIMMERMAN (1797- 1876) 
- ref Old Glade Creek cravestone - adm 13 July 1863 Robert .R LUNSFORD (re
voked Feb 1872 

ZIMMEllMAN, John - b 25 Sep 1813 - d 6 Aug 1886 - grave Fincastle Presby cem 

ZIMMEllMAN, Lillian Catherine - b 8 Nov 1913 Dot Co - d 10 Oct 1913 - f 
George ZIMMERMAN [b Dot Co] - m Fannie E (WATSON) [b Taz Co] - buried Glade 
Creek cem - cd pneumonia 

ZIMMERMAN, Mary A - b 25 June 1857 - d 15 June 1900 - w/o Darney ZIMMERMAN -
ref Old Glade Creek gravestone 

ZIMMERMhN, Mary Aon - b 12 May 1829 - d 18 July 1896 - ref Old Glade Creek 
ccavestone - [Maybe illegitimate oh of a Mrs ZIMMERMAN 8 Ralpb SCllENCK 
men tioned but not named in OB 8 Mar 1830 

ZIMMERMAN, Mary Elizabeth - b 11 Nov 185/i - d 5 Sep 1860 - age Sy Sm - f 
Bernet ZIMMERMAN - m America - cd diptheria - i=ep by father - ref death blq 
Old Glade Creek Gravestone 

ZIMMERMA~, Sallie - d ca 1895 Presby cem - obituary in Cronise Scrapbook 18, 
not dated 

ZIMMERMAN, Susannah - b 10 Jan 1797 - d 3 June 1876 - f [Denj111Din lF.SSLER] 
m [Mat:garet CLEAR] - w/o Jacob ZlMMERMAN (1799-1863) - ref Old Glade Creek 
craves tone 

ZIMMERMAN , Wi l liam - b 21 Mar 1832 - d 9 Nov 187/i - f Jacob ZIMMERMAN - m 
Susan [KESSLER] - i;ravc Old Glade Spring cem 

ZIMMERMAN, William 11 - b l Nov 1857 Dot Co - d 17 Sep 1860 - age 2y 10m - f 
Bernet Zil!Mi:RMAN - m Aruerioa - od diptheria - rep by father - ref death bll; 
Ol d Glade Creek gravestone 

ZOJ,UfAN, Tieory - d by 9 Oct 1810 (dau called an orphan) - dau Betsy (over 
14) 



1920's HOPSCOTCH AND DOUBLE DUTCH 

Memories can make us happy and at the same time, very sad. When one is 

elderly, we seem to cherish both happy and sad memories alike. There are 

happy memories of years gone by, things we did as a child, things we did with 

our parents, followed by the joyful times with our children and their father as we 

watched the children grow up and wondered how we had grown so old. 

Remembering those years, I think about all the other people close to my age who 

have similar memories and wish we could share them with each other. One of 

my fondest memories as a child is of the happy, carefree days of summer 

evenings in Roanoke when after supper, the neighborhood children gathered on 

the sidewalks in front of their houses to play. Our parents were sitting on their 

front porch, visiting with neighbors and sipping sweetened ice tea. We felt loved 

and safe with Mother and Dad watching over us. 

We rode our tricycles, skated, played hide-and-seek, and played tag, always 

"counting out" to see who would have to be "it" for the first game. We played 

hopscotch drawn in chalk in front of someone's house. In the cool evening, we 

could be heard chanting to the rhythm of a turning rope. Jumping rope was my 

favorite! I remember dozens of the limericks we chanted , jumping to the rhythm 

of the rhyme. 

Who will I Marry? 

Rich man, poor man, 
Beggar man, thief, 
Doctor, lawyer, merchant, chief, 
Tinker, Tailor, soldier boy, sailor! 

When you missed the rope during the limerick, the word you last chanted was 

destined to be your mate! 



We learned to jump rope very quickly while two children turned it faster and 

faster with: 

Mable, Mable, set the table 
Don't forget the vinegar, 
Mustard, salt and pepper! 

Each time the word "pepper" was chanted, the rope was turned as fast as the two 

children could manage. Your turn at jumping ended when you missed the rope. 

Teddy Bear 

Teddy Bear, Teddy Bear, touch the ground, ground, ground 
Teddy Bear, Teddy Bear, turn around, 'round, 'round 
Teddy Bear, Teddy Bear, show your shoe, shoe, shoe 
Teddy Bear, Teddy Bear, how old are you? 

The "Teddy Bear" chant now required you to jump your age and then "run out" so 

the next person could have a turn . 

All this could go on for hours, changing rhymes or limericks when we grew tired 

of one and agreed on another. These are such pleasant memories of years past! 

Now, at nearly 90 years old, I go for rides to these old neighborhoods and I am 

saddened by how it has all changed . The growth of the area and the removal of 

many proud and beautiful buildings make it hard to recognize what was once a 

familiar neighborhood, if the place can be found at all. I realize how much I have 

seen and experienced in my life. I miss my husband, family and friends, now 

long passed. But no matter what the future brings, I know that the children of 

today will continue to play games with their friends and create wonderful 

memories just like those that are so precious to me and that make me so happy 

and sad all at the same time. 

E. Elizabeth (Libbie) Franklin Spoelma 

August 15, 1918 - January 26, 2009 



New Book by Max S. Thomas 

A new book by Max S. Thomas is just off the press. Titled THIS PLEASANT 
LAND: A Blue Ridge History, it is being published posthumously by Harvestwood Press. 
The author's daughter, Jean Thomas Schaeffer, has served as editor, compiler, and 
publisher of the book. 

This Pleasant Land is a 250-year chronological history of the border areas of 
Floyd , Franklin, and Patrick Counties in the Blue Ridge Mountains of southwestern 
Virginia . The book covers an area reaching out from the epicenter where the author 
lived by the Blue Ridge Parkway, about fifteen miles in all directions. In the book, the 
author also describes going with his father in a wagon to Roanoke to sell farm-grown 
products at the downtown Market. 

The book is a local history but it is written within the context of what was 
happening in the outside world during the 1 sth, 19th, and 20th centuries. The paperback 
book has about 200 pages and begins with the first settlers coming to the area. The 
book goes on to explain how certain events impacted the local people - events such as 
the American Civil War and Reconstruction, the American chestnut blight, the Great 
Depression, the building of the Blue Ridge Parkway, and World War I and II. 

The last half of the book is a collection of the author's earlier writings on a variety 
of topics such as early music, the language of the area, early roads, the mountain 
economy, country stores, old-time tools, fences, foraging , early marriages, women and 
their lives, photography, weather, geology, critters and maladies that caused problems, 
passing on, old-time medicine, and communicable diseases. One chapter tells about 
Sparrel Tyler Turner who represented the area in the Virginia House of Delegates and 
the Virginia State Senate. The book has twenty photographs, including a picture of 
Turner. 

Speaking about the manuscript he wrote, Max Thomas said , "I am a fifth
generation descendant of the first settlers in this part of the Blue Ridge Mountains. I 
have lived all of my life on the same piece of land on a high plateau on the Floyd
Franklin County line in southwestern Virginia. Since I was a boy, I have been told 
stories about my ancestors and their neighbors, men anp women who came to and lived 
in a pleasant and rugged land during the eighteenth and nineteenth centuries. No 
matter who told the stories, they were always the same. It is also my story, for I was 
born in 1908 and witnessed events through most of the twentieth century, including the 
building of the Blue Ridge Parkway in the 1930s .... So in 1997 at age 89, I began 
writing this history in longhand." 

Jean Schaeffer has this to say about her father's book: "In publishing my father's 
book, I have made every effort to be true to his writing and intent. He wanted people to 
know about the Appalachian heritage of this area, and he wanted them to understand 
the local history within the context of what was going on in the outside world. He knew 
what he had to tell was extraordinary. His was a generation that served as a bridge, 
beginning with the most basic way of life typical of the nineteenth century and evolving 
into the modern technological age of the late twentieth century. He was a farmer and 



school teacher. Having lived on the same piece of land for almost ninety-three years, 
he was drawn to it in a way that a native will understand. Beyond that, he wanted to 
know all he could and studied about the area the way a scientist or historian studies. 
He learned from his grandparents and other people, he learned from books, and he 
learned from his own observations about the natural environment. He knew first-hand 
about the land and its people and he wrote about them continually. He was interested 
in everything and was blessed with an excellent memory throughout his life. He was a 
deep and divergent thinker, and he wrote this history the way he thought and talked -
like a conversation he might have had with a visitor on his back porch." 

More information about this book is available at www.HarvestwoodPress.com, by 
e-mailing info@HarvestwoodPress.com, or by phoning (540) 745-3173. The book's 
ISBN is 978-0-9703758-2-7. This is the author's second book. His first, Walnut Knob, 
was first published in 1977 and is a collection of songs and stories of the area. Its 
copyright was renewed in 2005 but, after three printings, Walnut Knob is once more out 
of print. 



GENEALOGICAL QUERIES: Each member is entitled to one (1) to three (3) free 60 word 
query (does not include your name, address and e-mail address) per issue as space permits. 
Please make your query as clear and specific as possible so that others can understand and 
have a chance to help you. The queries will be printed exactly as submitted. Each query 
should include names, dates, and location to identify the person or persons you are 
researching. Please CAPITALIZE all surnames including maiden and married names. Do not 
abbreviate, we will do so if necessary. If handwritten queries are submitted, please print 
legibly. Queries for non-members are 5 cents per word, not including your name, address 
and e-mail address. Queries must be received prior to the 1st of the month preceding 
publication. 

FAMILY REUNION. PUBLICATION OF BOOK. NEWSLETIERS, ETC.: Limited to 60 words, not 
including your name, address and e-mail address or website. Send the 60 word notice as 
you want it printed. These notices will be printed as space permits. Members will be given 
·priority in publishing these notices. 

MATERIAL FOR PUBLICATION: We welcome articles, records, etc. for publication. The 
material may not be used in the issue following the date of submission but in a future 
issue. If a large amount of material is sent , it may take some time to publish because we 
try to have a variety of material in each issue. (1) READY FOR PUBLICATION (which the 
editor loves). Use 8 112 X 11 paper, with a minimum margin on all sides of 1 inch. center 
your title. Be sure to include your name, address and e-mail address. PLEASE.read material 
carefully before submitting, double-check dates and use ·spell checker". If you wish to save 
the cost of postage, articles for publicatio~ may be e-mailed to the editor or The Virginia 
Room. Photos to be included with your submission may also be e-mailed, most formats can 
be accommodated. (2) GIVE SOURCE OF MATERIAL. Original documents-where found, type 
of record, page number, etc. or, if known, who (or what facility) now has the document 
in their possession. We CANNOT print material from printed sources unless we have 
written permission from the publisher, which you must furnish. We must have the source 
of materials to give credit to the person who has done the work. (3) DEADLINE for 
submitting material should be at least two months before date of publication. (4) 
MATERIAL WILL NOT BE RETURNED. 

SURNAME INDEX: Information will include NAME (given and surname), DATE (birth, death, 
marriage or where living at the date given}, PLACE (location at time of date}. If 
this data takes more than one line or the spouse is included on the same line, 
it will count as two names. The limit is ten names. The surname index is 
published in the Summer Issue. 

Virginia Appalachian Notes cannot vouch for the accuracy of the 
material submitted to us and printed by us. The "translation· 
of the original document may not be correct -
get a copy of the original document, 
if possible, to see if you agree 
with the printed version. 
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